
WARNING: Please refer to the System Installation Manual for information on limitations regarding product use and function and information
on the limitations as to the liability of the manufacturer. 
Note: These instructions shall be used in conjunction with the system Installation Manual of the Control Panel with which this equipment is
intended to be used.
VAROVÁNÍ: Omezení týkající se používání a fungování výrobku a informace o omezení odpovědnosti výrobce najdete v příručce pro
instalaci systému.
Poznámka: Tyto pokyny se používají společně s příručkou pro instalaci systému, s níž se má toto zařízení používat.
OSTRZEZENIE: Informacje dotyczące ograniczeń użytkowania i funkcji produktu oraz informacje dotyczące ograniczeń 
odpowiedzialności producenta podano w podręczniku instalacji systemu.
Uwaga: Instrukcje zawarte w tej publikacji należy stosować łącznie z instrukcjami zawartymi w podręczniku instalacji panelu sterowania, 
z którym ten produkt ma być używany.
VAROITUS: Lue Järjestelmä Ohje ennen laitteiston asennusta. 
Huom: Tuotteen asentamiseen käyttökuntoon tarvitaan myös käytössä olevan keskusyksikön asennnusohjetta.
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[077] Second Keypad Options

[101]-[108] Partition Labels 
ex. For Partition 1 enter section [101], for Partition 2 enter section [102] etc.

[020] 20 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[021] 21 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[022] 22 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[023] 23 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[024] 24 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[025] 25 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[026] 26 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[027] 27 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[028] 28 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[029] 29 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[030] 30 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[031] 31 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[032] 32 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[033] 33 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[034] 34 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[035] 35 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[036] 36 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[037] 37 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[038] 38 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[039] 39 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[040] 40 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[041] 41 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[042] 42 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[043] 43 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[044] 44 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[045] 45 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[046] 46 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[047] 47 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[048] 48 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[049] 49 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[050] 50 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[051] 51 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

[052] 52 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[053] 53 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[054] 54 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[055] 55 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[056] 56 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[057] 57 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[058] 58 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[059] 59 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[060] 60 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[061] 61 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[062] 62 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[063] 63 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[064] 64 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_ _    __I  

Default Option ON OFF

ON I____I 1 Chime Enabled for Zone 
Openings

Chime Disabled for Zone 
Openings

ON I____I 2 Chime Enabled for Zone 
Closings

Chime Disabled for Zone
 Closings

OFF I____I 3 For Future Use
ON I____I 4 For Future Use
OFF I____I 5 For Future Use
ON I____I 6 For Future Use
ON I____I 7 For Future Use
OFF I____I 8 For Future Use
NOTE:  Do not attempt to change options 3-8 in Section 077 or the
keypad may not function as desired. 

Section Partition Label
[101] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[102] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[103] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I



Klávesnice PTK5507 lze použít v
zabezpečovacích systémech až do 64 zón
v systému. Tyto klávesnice jsou
kompatibilní s ústřednami PC1616-
PC1864 v4.2 a novější.
Specifikace
• Rozsah pracovních teplot: -10°C až

+55°C
• Vlhkost (max.): 93% nekondenzující
• Krytí: IP30, IK04 (kromě dotykového

displeje)
• Napájecí napětí: 12Vss
• Připojení k ústředně: pomocí 4-

vodičové sběrnice Keybus
• Délka sběrnice ke klávesnici: max. 60m
• Délka sběrnice ke klávesnici: max.

33,5m; zvýšené podsvícení povoleno
• Počet klávesnic v systému: max. 8

(nutné zajistit odpovídající napájení)
• Proudový odběr 200/300/400mA (klid/

aktivní/zvýšené podsvícení)
• Tamper kontakt proti sundání ze zdi
• 5 programovatelných funčkních tlačítek
• Kontrolky Připraveno (zelená LED),

Zapnuto (červená LED), Porucha (žlutá
LED), AC síť (zelená LED)

• 7" barevný dotykový displej (127,9 x
195 x 20,35mm (v x š x h))

• Slot pro SD kartu (aktualizace FW,
prohlížení fotografií)

• Kabeláž: klasické 4 vodiče
• Pozorovací úhel: horizontálně 50° (typ-

icky); vertikálně: 70° (typicky)
• Jas: 280cd/m2 

Vybalení
Jedno balení klávesnice obsahuje
následující součásti:

Montáž
Klávesnici byste měli upevnit na místě,
které je při příchodu a odchodu snadno
přístupné. Jakmile máte vybráno suché a
bezpečné místo, proveďte montáž
klávesnice následující kroky:
Montáž klávesnice a kabeláže
1. Vyjměte SD kartu před tím, než

rozeberete klávesnici (viz. obrázek
1). 

Varování: Pokud před rozebráním klávesnice 
nevyjmete SD kartu, dojde k poškození 
klávesnice
2. Vyšroubujte šroubek ve spodní

části klávesnice.
3. Vložte plochý šroubovák do otvorů

ve spodní části klávesnice a pak
pohybem šroubováku uvolněte
přední část klávesnice z plastových
zad. 

Obrázek 1: Rozebrání klávesnice

4. Upevněte zadní kryt klávesnice na
stěnu, využijte připravené montážní
otvory (viz. obrázek 2). Použijte
všechny čtyři dodané šrouby.

Obrázek 2: Montáž zadního krytu

5. Pokud se klávesnice připevňuje na
sádrokartonovou desku, použijte
dodané plastové hmoždinky. Při
použití tamperu klávesnice,
upevněte destičku s tamperem na
stěnu pomocí šroubku. 

Český
Úvod

•Jednu klávesnici •Jeden tamper kon-
takt

•Pět šroubů pro 
montáž

•Jeden instalační 
manuál

•Pět hmoždinek •Jeden uživatelský 
manuál

SD kartaOpatrně

zasuňte

Po

stisknutí

vyjměte

Montážní otvor

Otvor pro

přívodní vodiče

Montážní otvor

Upevnění

Tamperu

Montážní otvor

Montážní otvor



[077] 2. konfigurační kód nastavení klávesnice

[015] 15 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[016] 16 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[017] 17 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[018] 18 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[019] 19 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[020] 20 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[021] 21 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[022] 22 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[023] 23 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[024] 24 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[025] 25 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[026] 26 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[027] 27 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[028] 28 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[029] 29 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[030] 30 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[031] 31 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[032] 32 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[033] 33 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[034] 34 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[035] 35 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[036] 36 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[037] 37 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[038] 38 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[039] 39 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[040] 40 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[041] 41 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[042] 42 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[043] 43 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[044] 44 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[045] 45 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[046] 46 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

[047] 47 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[048] 48 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[049] 49 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[050] 50 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[051] 51 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[052] 52 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[053] 53 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[054] 54 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[055] 55 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[056] 56 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[057] 57 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[058] 58 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[059] 59 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[060] 60 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[061] 61 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[062] 62 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[063] 63 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[064] 64 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

Volba Impl ZAP Impl VYP

1  � Zvonkohra při 
otevření ZAP

� Zvonkohra při otevření 
VYP

2  � Zvonkohra při 
zavření ZAP

� Zvonkohra při zavření 
VYP

3 � Pro budoucí 
použití

 �

4  � Pro budoucí 
použití

�

5 � Pro budoucí 
použití

 �

6  � Pro budoucí 
použití

�

7  � Pro budoucí 
použití

�



The PTK5507 keypad can be used on security systems with up to 64
zones. These keypads are compatible with the latest version of the
Power Series V4.2+security systems.
Specifications
• Temperature range: -10°C to +55°C (14°F to 131°F)
• Humidity (MAX): 93% R.H. non-condensing
• Plastic enclosure protection degree: IP30, IK04 (touchscreen

excluded)
• Voltage rating: 12VDC nominal
• Connects to control panel via 4-wire Keybus
• Keybus distance: 60 m (200 ft.) (max.); keybus distance in extra

power mode: 33.5 m (110 ft)
• Up to 8 keypads per system
• PTK5507 Current draw: 200 mA (standby)/300 mA (activated)/

400mA extra power mode
• Wall mount tamper
• 5 programmable function keys
• Ready (Green LED), Armed (Red LED), Trouble (Yellow LED), AC

(Green LED)
• Touchscreen display: 8.5" x 5.1" x 0.8" [127.9 mm (L) x 195

mm (W) x 20.35 mm (D)]
• SD card slot: holds any standard Secure Digital (SD) card* (32 x

24 x 2.1 mm) containing photos
*If necessary, the SD card can be formatted to file system FAT16
or 32 using a PC. The maximum size SD card supported is 32GB. 

• Wiring: standard four-wire connection
• Viewing angle: horizontal viewing angle: 70° (typ.)
• Vertical viewing angle: 50° (top), 70° (bottom) (typ.)
• Brightness: 280 cd/m2

Unpacking
The Power keypad package includes the following parts:

Mounting
Mount the keypad where it is accessible to designated points of entry
and exit. Once a dry and secure location has been selected, perform
the following steps to mount the keypad.
Mount and Wire Keypad
1. Remove the SD card before opening the touchscreen (see

Figure 1). 
WARNING: Disassembling the touchscreen 
without removing the SD card will damage 
the unit. 
2. Remove screw at the bottom of the keypad.
3. Insert screwdriver into slots and pry up to remove cover. 
Figure 1 - Removing the backplate

4. Secure keypad backplate to wall using mounting holes.
(See Figure 2.) Use all 4 screws provided unless mounting
on a single gang box. Use the plastic anchors supplied if the
unit is to be mounted on drywall. If using the keypad
tamper, secure the tamper plate to the wall with a screw.

Figure 2 - Mounting the backplate

5. Run wire through wiring slot. Connect keybus wiring to
keypad (see Wiring section). 

6. Place keypad into backplate, ensuring the wire is pushed
back into the wall as much as possible. Route the wire
inside the keypad ensuring high components are avoided.
Snap the front assembly closed, ensuring that there is no
pressure to the keypad from the wire below.

NOTE: If any tension is found between the
front keypad assembly and wiring, open the
keypad, re-route the wire and close again.
Repeat these steps until the keypad is closed
properly.
Wiring
1. Before wiring the unit, ensure that all power (AC

transformer, telecommunication network, and battery) is
disconnected from the control panel.

2. Wrap the Keybus wires through the ferrite core (see Figure
3); one turn is enough. The ferrite core shall be installed as
close to the touchscreen as the installation will allow.

Figure 3 - Ferrite core

English
Installation Instructions

•One Power keypad •1 tamper switch
•Five mounting screws •Installation Instructions
•Five anchors for wall-mounting 
screws •User Manual
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[120]-[151] Command Output Labels
Default: “Command_O/P_1” - “Command_O/P_4”

[994] For Future Use
[995][�] Reset Keypad Options to Factory Default
[996][�] Label Default 
[997] View Software Version
[998][�] Initiate Global Label Broadcast
[999][�] Reset Keypad EEPROM to Factory Defaults
Keypad Display Symbols

[104] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[105] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[106] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[107] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[108] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
NOTE: Partition 1 Label is also used as the System Label.

For Partition 1 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [120]-[123] For Partition 5 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [136]-[139]
For Partition 2 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [124]-[127] For Partition 6 Comm.O/P 1-4 enter [140]-[143]
For Partition 3 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [128]-[131] For Partition 7 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [144]-[147]
For Partition 4 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [132]-[135] For Partition 8 Comm. O/P 1-4 enter [148]-[151]
Sect. Part. O/P Label

[120] 1 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[121] 1 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[122] 1 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[123] 1 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[124] 2 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[125] 2 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[126] 2 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[127] 2 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[128] 3 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[129] 3 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[130] 3 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[131] 3 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[132] 4 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[133] 4 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[134] 4 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[135] 4 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[136] 5 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[137] 5 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[138] 5 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

[139] 5 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[140] 6 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[141] 6 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[142] 6 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[143] 6 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[144] 7 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[145] 7 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[146] 7 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[147] 7 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[148] 8 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[149] 8 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[150] 8 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[151] 8 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

Ready Light (green) – If the Ready light is on, the system is ready for arming.

Armed Light (red) – If the Armed light is on, the system has been armed success-
fully.

System Trouble – Indicates that a system trouble is active.

AC – Indicates that AC is present at the main panel.



6. Otvorem pro přívodní vodiče
přiveďte do klávesnice sběrnici a
připojte ji do svorkovnice (viz.
kapitola Zapojení vodičů).

7. Umístěte klávesnici do zadního
krytu, ujistěte se, že je kabel pokud
možno co nejvíce zasunutý do zdi.
Veďte kabel vnitřkem klávesnice,
přičemž se ujistěte, že se vyhýbá
součástkám. Zaklapněte přední
část klávesnice, přičemž se
přesvědčte, že kabel ve spodní
části klávesnice není skřípnutý. 

POZNÁMKA: Pokud zjistíte jakékoli napětí mezi
přední částí klávesnice a kabelem, otevřete
prosím klávesnici, změňte pozici kabelu a znovu
ji zavřete. Tyto kroky opakujte tak dlouho, dokud
nepůjde klávesnice snadno zavřít.

Zapojení vodičů
1. Před připojováním klávesnice musí

být odpojena baterie i transformátor
od ústředny.

2. Protáhněte vodiče sběrnice skrz
feritové jádro (viz. obrázek 3), stačí
udělat jednu smyčku. Feritové jádro
by mělo být nainstalováno co
nejblíže k dotykové klávesnici.

Obrázek 3: Feritové jádro

3. Připojte čtyři kabely sběrnice
Keybus vedoucí z ústředny
(červený, černý, žlutý a zelený) ke
svorkám klávesnice. Viz schéma.

Obrázek 4: Svorkovnice 

Připojení ke zdroji
Jakmile jsou zapojeny všechny vodiče a
klávesnice je upevněna alespoň pomocí
dvou šroubů , připojte napájecí napětí k
ústředně v následujícím pořadí:
1. Připojte kabeláž k baterii.
2. Připojte síťový transformátor. 
Více informací o elektrických specifikacích
ústředny najdete v instalačním manuálu. 
UPOZORNĔNÍ: Vodiče musí být vedeny v
souladu s místními zákony a předpisy.
 
Programování klávesnice
Klávesnice obsahuje několik sekcí, které
lze naprogramovat. Tyto sekce jsou
popsány níže. Programování klávesnice je
podobné jako programování ústředny. Po
vstoupení do programovací sekce v
Instalačním režimu, zobrazuje klávesnice
ve své spodní části stav jednotlivých
voleb. 
Například,
pokud jsou
zapnuté
volby 1 a
4,bude na
displeji zobrazen následující text: 

Informace o programování zbýva-
jících částí bezpečnostního systému 
najdete v instalačním manuálu svého 
systému. 
POZNÁMKA: Nepovolujte v systému Usínání
klávesnice (sekce [016] ústředny, volba 3). Pokud
je Usínání klávesnice povoleno, tak ústředna
přestane posílat stavové události a stav zobrazo-
vaný na klávesnici nebude aktuální. 

Přihlášení klávesnice
Klávesnice se musí přiřadit k bloku a ke
slotu (adresa). Přiřazení klávesnice a
programování nastavení klávesnice se
provádí na každé klávesnici samostatně.
První číslice udává přiřazení do bloku (1
až 8). Jestliže se nepoužívá dělení na
bloky, zadejte [1]. 
POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívejte klávesnici jako
globální.
Druhá číslice se používá k přiřazení slotu
(adresy) pro kontrolu klávesnice. Každá
klávesnice musí být přiřazena k jinému
slotu od 1 do 8. Jednu klávesnici přiřaďte
do slotu 8. 
Na každé klávesnici nainstalované v
systému zadejte následující:
1. Vstupte do Instalačního režimu

stisknutím tlačítka Nastavení,
Instalační režim [instalační kód] a
poté Režim klávesnice.

2. Vložte [000] pro programování
klávesnice.

3. Stiskněte [0] pro přiřazení bloku a
adresy (slotu).

4. Zadejte první číslici (1 až 8 pro
přiřazení bloku).

5. Zadejte druhou číslici (1 až 8 číslo
adresy).

6. Pro ukončení programování
stiskněte dvakrát klávesu [#].
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[101]-[108] Programování názvů bloků
např. Pro blok 1 zadejte sekci [101], pro blok 2 zadejte sekci [102] 
atd.

[120]-[151] Názvy ovládacích výstupů
Výchozí nastavení: “Command O/P 1” - “Command O/P 4”

[994] Pro budoucí použití
[995][�] Resetování klávesnice na tovární nastavení
[996][�] Resetování názvů
[997] Zobrazení softwarové verze
[998][�] Přenos nastavení a názvů do ostatních klávesnic 
[999][�] Kompletní reset na tovární nastavení resetování 
EEPROM klávesnice na výchozí nastavení z výroby

8 � Pro budoucí 
použití

 �

POZNÁMKA:  Nepokoušejte se změnit volby 3-8 v sekci 077, protože by
klávesnice nemusela správně fungovat.

Sekce Blok Popis bloku
[101] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[102] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[103] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[104] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[105] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[106] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[107] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[108] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

POZNÁMKA: Jméno bloku 1 se používá i jako jméno systému.

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 1, zadejte [120 ] 
až [123]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 5, zadejte 
[136 ] až [139]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 2, zadejte [124 ] 
až [127]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 6, zadejte 
[140 ] až [143]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 3, zadejte [128 ] 
až [131]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 7, zadejte 
[144 ] až [147]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 4, zadejte [132 ] 
až [135]

Pro výstupy 1 až 4 v bloku 8, zadejte 
[148 ] až [151]

Sek. Blok Výst
up Popis výstupu

[120] 1 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[121] 1 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[122] 1 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[123] 1 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[124] 2 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[125] 2 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[126] 2 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

[127] 2 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[128] 3 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[129] 3 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[130] 3 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[131] 3 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[132] 4 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[133] 4 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[134] 4 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[135] 4 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[136] 5 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[137] 5 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[138] 5 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[139] 5 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[140] 6 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[141] 6 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[142] 6 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[143] 6 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[144] 7 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[145] 7 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[146] 7 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[147] 7 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[148] 8 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[149] 8 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[150] 8 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[151] 8 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I



3. Connect the four Keybus wires from the control panel
(green, yellow, black, and red) to the keypad terminals.
Refer to Figure 4.

Figure 4 - Wiring

Applying Power
Once all wiring is complete, and the equipment is secured to the
building structure with at least two screws, apply power to the control
panel:
1.  Connect the battery leads to the battery.
2.  Connect the AC transformer. 
3.  Connect telecommunication network (e.g., telephone line,

Ethernet cable, etc.). 
For more information on control panel power specifications, see the
control panel Installation Manual.
CAUTION: Route all the wiring according to
the local codes and regulations. 
Programming the Keypad
There are several
programming
options available
for the keypad.
These are
described below. Programming the keypad is similar to
programming the rest of the system. When in the keypad
programming sections, the keypad will display which options are
turned on. To turn an option on or off, press the number
corresponding to the option on the number pad. The numbers of the
options that are currently turned ON will be displayed. For example,
if options 1 and 4 are on, the display will look like the diagram
shown. 
For information on programming the rest of the security system,
please refer to the system’s Installation Manual.

NOTE: Do not enable keypad blanking (panel
programming, section 016, option 3). If key-
pad blanking is enabled, the panel will stop
sending out the status and the keypad sta-
tus will be inaccurate. 
Enrolling the Keypad
The keypad will need to be assigned to a partition and slot if
supervision or keypad zones are being used. Keypad assignments
and keypad option programming must be done at each keypad
individually.
The 1st digit of keypad assignment is used to determine partition
assignment (1 to 8). If partitioning is not used, enter [1]. 
The 2nd digit of keypad assignment is used to determine slot
assignment for keypad supervision. Each keypad will be assigned a
different slot number from 1 to 8. 
Enter the following at each keypad installed on the system:
1. Enter Installer Programming by pressing Options, Installer

Menu [Installer Code], then  Keypad  Mode Prog. 
2. Press [000] for keypad programming.
3. Press [0] for Partition and Slot Assignment.
4. Enter the 1st digit (1 to 8 for partition assignment).
5. Enter the 2nd digit (1 to 8 for slot assignment supervision).
6. Press the [#] key twice to exit programming.
7. After assigning all keypads, perform a supervisory reset by

entering Options, Installer Menu, [Installer’s Code], [902],
and waiting for 60 seconds.

8. Press the [#] key to exit programming after 60 seconds.
Programming Labels 
1. Enter Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], then Label

Programming.
2. Select the desired label to Program.
3. Using the keyboard on the screen, enter the new label and

press save when complete.

Broadcasting LCD Labels
All LCD programming is done per keypad. If more than one LCD
keypad is present on the system, labels programmed at one keypad
can be broadcast to all other LCD keypads. Perform the following
procedure in order to broadcast labels:
Step 1 - Program one LCD keypad completely.
Step 2 - Make sure all LCD keypads are connected to the Keybus.
Step 3 - At the keypad that was programmed, enter keypad
programming by pressing Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code],
Keypad Mode Prog. Then enter section [�] [998] [�] . The keypad
will now broadcast all the information programmed to all the other
LCD keypads on the system.
Step 4 - When the keypad is finished press the [#] key to exit.
ASCII Characters

Changing Backlight (Brightness Level)
1. Press Options, Keypad Config, then Backlight.
2. Use slide bar to adjust brightness to desired setting. 
3. Press the Back or Home button. 
Changing the Buzzer Level
1. Press Options, Keypad Config, then Buzzer Control.
2. Use slide bar to adjust buzzer to desired setting.
3. Press the Back or Home button.
Entering Calibration Mode
1. Press Options, Keypad Config, then Calibration.
2. Press the cross hairs on the screen to complete calibration.
NOTE: Calibration mode can also be entered
by pressing and holding the home button for
5 seconds.
Changing the Background Image
1. Press Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], Keypad

Programming, then Background Image.
2. Select image to use image from SD card as background

image.
3. To exit, press Back or Home button.
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LIMITED WARRANTY  
Digital Security Controls (DSC) warrants that for a period of 12 months from the date of purchase, the product 
shall be free of defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and that in fulfilment of any breach 
of such warranty, DSC shall, at its option, repair or replace the defective equipment upon return of the 
equipment to its repair depot. This warranty applies only to defects in parts and workmanship and not to 
damage incurred in shipping or handling, or damage due to causes beyond the control of Digital Security 
Controls such as lightning, excessive voltage, mechanical shock, water damage, or damage arising out of 
abuse, alteration or improper application of the equipment. The foregoing warranty shall apply only to the 
original buyer, and is and shall be in lieu of any and all other warranties, whether expressed or implied and of 
all other obligations or liabilities on the part of Digital Security Controls.  Digital Security Controls neither 
assumes responsibility for, nor authorizes any other person purporting to act on its behalf to modify or to 
change this warranty, nor to assume for it any other warranty or liability concerning this product.   In no event 
shall Digital Security Controls be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential damages, loss of anticipated 
profits, loss of time or any other losses incurred by the buyer in connection with the purchase, installation or 
operation or failure of this product.  
WARNING: Digital Security Controls recommends that the entire system be completely tested on a regular 
basis. However, despite frequent testing, and due to, but not limited to, criminal tampering or electrical 
disruption, it is possible for this product to fail to perform as expected. IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Changes/
modifications not expressly approved by DSC could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
IMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY: DSC Software purchased with or without
Products and Components is copyrighted and is purchased under the following license
terms:
This End-User License Agreement (“EULA”) is a legal agreement between You (the com-
pany, individual or entity who acquired the Software and any related Hardware) and Digital
Security Controls, a division of Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. (“DSC”), the manu-
facturer of the integrated security systems and the developer of the software and any related
products or components (“HARDWARE”) which You acquired.  
If the DSC software product (“SOFTWARE PRODUCT” or “SOFTWARE”) is intended to
be accompanied by HARDWARE, and is NOT accompanied by new HARDWARE, You
may not use, copy or install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT.  The SOFTWARE PRODUCT
includes computer software, and may include associated media, printed materials, and
“online” or electronic documentation.  
Any software provided along with the Software Product that is associated with a separate
end-user license agreement is licensed to You under the terms of that license agreement.  
By installing, copying, downloading, storing, accessing or otherwise using the Software
Product, You agree unconditionally to be bound by the terms of this EULA, even if this
EULA is deemed to be a modification of any previous arrangement or contract.  If You do
not agree to the terms of this EULA, DSC is unwilling to license the Software Product to
You, and You have no right to use it.
SOFTWARE PRODUCT LICENSE
The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is protected by copyright laws and international copyright treaties, as
well as other intellectual property laws and treaties. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is licensed, not
sold. 
1. GRANT OF LICENSE  This EULA grants You the following rights:
(a) Software Installation and Use - For each license You acquire, You may have only one copy of
the SOFTWARE PRODUCT installed. 

(b) Storage/Network Use - The SOFTWARE PRODUCT may not be installed, accessed,
displayed, run, shared or used concurrently on or from different computers, including a workstation,
terminal or other digital electronic device (“Device”). In other words, if You have several
workstations, You will have to acquire a license for each workstation where the SOFTWARE will be
used.
(c) Backup Copy -  You may make back-up copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, but You may
only have one copy per license installed at any given time. You may use the back-up copy solely for
archival purposes.  Except as expressly provided in this EULA, You may not otherwise make copies
of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, including the printed materials accompanying the SOFTWARE.
2.  DESCRIPTION OF OTHER RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS 
(a) Limitations on Reverse Engineering, Decompilation and Disassembly - You may not reverse
engineer, decompile, or disassemble the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, except and only to the extent that
such activity is expressly permitted by applicable law notwithstanding this limitation.  You may not
make any changes or modifications to the Software, without the written permission of an officer of
DSC. You may not remove any proprietary notices, marks or labels from the Software Product. You
shall institute reasonable measures to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of this EULA.
(b) Separation of Components -  The Software Product is licensed as a single product. Its
component parts may not be separated for use on more than one HARDWARE unit.
(c) Single INTEGRATED PRODUCT -  If You acquired this SOFTWARE with HARDWARE,
then the SOFTWARE PRODUCT is licensed with the HARDWARE as a single integrated product.
In this case, the SOFTWARE PRODUCT may only be used with the HARDWARE as set forth in
this EULA..
(d) Rental - You may not rent, lease or lend the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. You may not make it
available to others or post it on a server or web site.
(e) Software Product Transfer - You may transfer all of Your rights under this EULA only as part
of a permanent sale or transfer of the HARDWARE, provided You retain no copies, You transfer all
of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT (including all component parts, the media and printed materials, any
upgrades and this EULA), and provided the recipient agrees to the terms of this EULA. If the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT is an upgrade, any transfer must also include all prior versions of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT.
(f) Termination - Without prejudice to any other rights, DSC may terminate this EULA if You fail
to comply with the terms and conditions of this EULA. In such event, You must destroy all copies of
the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and all of its component parts.
(g) Trademarks - This EULA does not grant You any rights in connection with any trademarks or
service marks of DSC or its suppliers.
3. COPYRIGHT - All title and intellectual property rights in and to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT
(including but not limited to any images, photographs, and text incorporated into the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT), the accompanying printed materials, and any copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT,
are owned by DSC or its suppliers. You may not copy the printed materials accompanying the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT. All title and intellectual property rights in and to the content which may be
accessed through use of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT are the property of the respective content
owner and may be protected by applicable copyright or other intellectual property laws and treaties.
This EULA grants You no rights to use such content. All rights not expressly granted under this
EULA are reserved by DSC and its suppliers.
4.  EXPORT RESTRICTIONS - You agree that You will not export or re-export the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT to any country, person, or entity subject to Canadian export restrictions. 
5.  CHOICE OF LAW -  This Software License Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province
of Ontario, Canada.
6.  ARBITRATION - All disputes arising in connection with this Agreement shall be determined by
final and binding arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Act, and the parties agree to be bound
by the arbitrator’s decision.  The place of arbitration shall be Toronto, Canada, and the language of the
arbitration shall be English.
7.  LIMITED WARRANTY
(a)  NO WARRANTY - DSC PROVIDES THE SOFTWARE “AS IS” WITHOUT



7. Po přiřazení všech klávesnic
proveďte znovunačtení modulů.
Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,
Instalační režim [instalační kód] a
poté Režim klávesnice, vložte [902]
a čekejte minimálně 60 sekund.
Vložením [903] zkontrolujete
všechny připojené moduly v
systému.

8. Pro ukončení programování po 60
sekundách stiskněte klávesu [#].

Programování názvů 
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Instalační režim [instalační kód] a
poté Nastavení názvů.

2. Vyberte odpovídající název (zóny,
bloku atd.), který chcete
naprogramovat.

3. Pomocí klávesnice zobrazené na
displeji naprogramujte název a
stiskněte tlačítko Uložit.

Přenos popisek mezi klávesni-
cemi
Na klávesnici lze naprogramovat
jednotlivé názvy zón a bloků. Jestliže je v
systému více než jedna klávesnice, může
se naprogramovaný text přenést z jedné
klávesnice do všech ostatních klávesnic.
Přenos se provádí následujícím
postupem:
Krok 1: Naprogramujte kompletně jednu
klávesnici.
Krok 2: Ujistěte se, že všechny klávesnice
jsou připojené ke sběrnici Keybus
Krok 3: Stiskněte na naprogramované
klávesnici tlačítka Nastavení, Instalační
režim [instalační kód] a poté Kopírování
názvů. Klávesnice bude nyní vysílat

všechny naprogramované údaje do všech
ostatních klávesnic (dotykových i LCD) v
systému.
Krok 4: Ukončete tento režim stisknutím
tlačítka Zpět.

ASCII Characters

Změna podsvícení
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Nastavení klávesnice a Podsvícení.
2. Pomocí posuvného tlačítka

nastavte požadovanou úroveň. 
3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů. 
Změna úrovně bzučáku
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Nastavení klávesnice a Nastavení
bzučáku.

2. Pomocí posuvného tlačítka
nastavte požadovanou úroveň.

3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.
Režim kalibrace
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Nastavení klávesnice a Kalibrace.
2. Kalibraci provedete opakovaným

stisknutím zaměřovacího kříže na
obrazovce.

POZNÁMKA: Do režimu kalibrace vstoupíte také,
když na 3s stisknete tlačítko Domů. 

Změna obrázku na pozadí
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Instalační režim [instalační kód],
Prog. klávesnice a poté Obrázek na
pozadí. 

2. Obrázek na SD kartě se po vybrání
nastaví jako pozadí klávesnice

3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.
POZNÁMKA: Soubory obrázků nesmí obsahovat
diakritiku a doporučená velikost obrázku je
800x480 bodů.

Povolení/zakázání tmavého
textu
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Instalační režim [instalační kód],
Prog. klávesnice a poté Nastavení. 

2. Vyberte požadovanou barvu textu
povolením nebo zakázáním
položky Tmavý text. (Zakázání
odpovídá bílému textu).

POZNÁMKA: Tato funkce ovlivňuje pouze text
zobrazený na úvodní stránce nastavenou
v režimu Klasický pohled.
3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů. 
Způsob zobrazení úvodní
stránky
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Nastavení klávesnice a poté
Domovská stránka. 

2. Vyberte způsob zobrazení úvodní
stránky – klasický nebo moderní
pohled.

3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.
Aktualizace firmware
1. Vložte do klávesnice PTK5507 SD

kartu s  firmware.
2. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení,

Instalační režim [instalační kód],
Prog. klávesnice a poté
Aktualizace firmware.

3. Zobrazí se aktuální verze firmware
v klávesnici a na SD kartě.
Stisknutím tlačítka Aktualizace se



Klávesnice Symboly na displeji

Omezená záruka
Společnost Digital Security Controls zaručuje, že po dobu 12 měsíců od data
nákupu bude výrobek při běžném používání bez závad materiálu a provedení a že
při porušení takové záruky společnost Digital Security Controls dle své volby opraví
nebo vymění vadné zařízení po jeho vrácení do servisního střediska. Tato záruka se
týká pouze závad dílů a provedení a nikoli poškození vzniklých při přepravě nebo
manipulaci nebo poškození vzniklých z příčin mimo kontrolu společnosti Digital
Security Controls, jako jsou blesky, nadměrné napětí, mechanický náraz, poškození
vodou, nebo poškození vzniklé zneužitím, změnou nebo nesprávným používáním
zařízení.  
Výše uvedená záruka platí pouze pro původního kupujícího a je místo jakýchkoli a všech dalších
záruk, a˝ už vyjádřených či implikovaných, a všech dalších závazků či odpovědnosti na straně
společnosti Digital Security Controls.  Společnost Digital Security Controls nepřebírá odpovědnost za
žádnou jinou osobu, která tvrdí, že jedná jejím jménem, aby upravila nebo změnila tuto záruku, ani
takovou osobu nepověřuje, ani nepřebírá pro ni žádnou záruku či odpovědnost týkající se tohoto
výrobku.  
Společnost Digital Security Controls nebude v žádném případě ručit za žádné přímé, nepřímé či
následné škody, ztrátu předpokládaného zisku, ztrátu času ani za žádné jiné ztráty vzniklé
kupujícímu v souvislosti s koupí, instalací, provozem nebo poruchou tohoto výrobku. 

Kontrolka Připraveno (zelená) - pokud svítí kontrolka 
Připraveno, systém je připraven na zapnutí.
Kontrolka Zapnuto (červená) - pokud svítí kontrolka 
Zapnuto, systém byl úspěšně zapnut.

Porucha systému - ukazuje, že došlo k poruše systému.

Napájení - ukazuje, že je ústředna je napájena sítí.

http://www.dsc.com/open-source-documentation
http://www.dsc.com/open-source-documentation


Dark Text Enable/Disable
1. Press Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], Keypad Programming, then Options.
2. Select the desired text color by enabling or disabling Dark Text. (Disabling makes the text white.)
NOTE: This feature affects only the text on the Classic (Square) But-
ton Home Page.
Changing Home Page Look:
1. Press Options, Keypad Config, Home Page.
2. Select the desired view from either classic look (square) or contemporary (rondel).
3. To exit, press the Back or Home button.
Performing a Firmware Upgrade:
1. Insert an SD card in the PTK5507 with the new firmware.
2. Press Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], Keypad Programming, then Firmware Upgrade.
3. Select OK to perform a firmware update (if a new firmware version is available).
Enabling/Disabling Fire, Auxiliary and Panic Buttons
1. Press Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], Keypad Programming, then Options.
2. Enable/disable the desired Fire, Auxiliary and Panic buttons.
NOTE: The Fire, Auxiliary and Panic buttons are enabled by default on
the PTK5507.
Extra Power Option
The Extra Power option will increase the brightness of the display. To enable the option: 
1. Press Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], Keypad Programming, then Options.
2. Enable or disable the Extra Power option.
NOTE: Enabling the Extra Power option will put the keypad in a
higher current mode and the keypad will draw 400 mA. In Extra
Power mode, reduce the maximum wire length from 60 m (200 ft.) to
33.5 m (110 ft.)
Changing Function Keys on the Home Page:
1. Press Options, Installer Menu [Installer Code], Keypad Programming, then Home Functions.
2. Assign the desired function to the corresponding key.
3. To exit press the Back or Home button.
Adjusting Screen Time-out
1. Press Options, Keypad Config, then Backlight.
2. Select appropriate time for screen time-out by using the slide bar.
3. To exit, press Back or Home button.
Accessing Clean Mode
Press Options, Keypad Config, Clean Mode.
NOTE: Clean mode will time out in 30 seconds.
Language Selection
1. Press Options, Keypad Config, Language. 
2. Choose the desired language. 
3. To exit, press Back or Home button.

Keypad Enrollment
Enter keypad programming by pressing Options, Installer Menu [Installer’s Code], Keypad 
Mode Prog, then [000].
[0] Partition / Slot Assignment

Keypad Programming
Enter keypad programming by pressing Options, Installer Menu [Installer’s Code], Keypad 
Mode Prog, then [�].
[001]-[064] Zone Label 1 to 64
e.g. For Zone 1 enter section [001], for Zone 2 enter section [002] etc. Default: “Zone 1”-“Zone 64”

Digit Option Valid Range Default
1st Partition Assignment 1 to 8 1 I_____I
2nd Slot Assignment 1 to 8 8 I_____I

Section Zone Label
[001] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[002] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[003] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[004] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[005] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[006] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[007] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[008] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[009] 9 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[010] 10 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[011] 11 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[012] 12 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[013] 13 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[014] 14 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[015] 15 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[016] 16 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[017] 17 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[018] 18 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[019] 19 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I



WARRANTY. DSC DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR
REQUIREMENTS OR THAT OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE.
(b)  CHANGES IN OPERATING ENVIRONMENT -  DSC shall not be responsible for
problems caused by changes in the operating characteristics of the HARDWARE, or for problems in
the interaction of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT with non-DSC-SOFTWARE or HARDWARE
PRODUCTS.
(c) LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; WARRANTY REFLECTS ALLOCATION OF RISK  -
IN ANY EVENT, IF ANY STAIMPLIES WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS NOT
STATED IN THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, DSC’S ENTIRE LIABILITY UNDER ANY
PROVISION OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF
THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY YOU TO LICENSE THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT AND
FIVE CANADIAN DOLLARS (CAD$5.00). BECAUSE SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
(d) DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES - THIS WARRANTY CONTAINS THE ENTIRE
WARRANTY AND SHALL BE IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) AND OF ALL
OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES ON THE PART OF DSC. DSC MAKES NO
OTHER WARRANTIES. DSC NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER
PERSON PURPORTING TO ACT ON ITS BEHALF TO MODIFY OR TO CHANGE THIS
WARRANTY, NOR TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR LIABILITY
CONCERNING THIS SOFTWARE PRODUCT.
(e) EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND LIMITATION OF WARRANTY - UNDER NO
CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL DSC BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES BASED UPON BREACH OF WAR-
RANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, OR ANY
OTHER LEGAL THEORY. SUCH DAMAGES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED
TO, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT OR ANY ASSOCI-
ATED EQUIPMENT, COST OF CAPITAL, COST OF SUBSTITUTE OR REPLACE-
MENT EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OR SERVICES, DOWN TIME, PURCHASERS
TIME, THE CLAIMS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING CUSTOMERS, AND
INJURY TO PROPERTY. 
WARNING: DSC recommends that the entire system be completely tested on a regular
basis. However, despite frequent testing, and due to, but not limited to, criminal tampering or
electrical disruption, it is possible for this SOFTWARE PRODUCT to fail to perform as
expected.

The trademarks, logos, and service marks displayed on this document are registered in the
United States [or other countries]. Any misuse of the trademarks is strictly prohibited and
Tyco International Ltd. will aggressively enforce its intellectual property rights to the fullest
extent of the law, including pursuit of criminal prosecution wherever necessary. All trade-
marks not owned by Tyco International Ltd. are the property of their respective owners, and
are used with permission or allowed under applicable laws. Product offerings and specifica-
tions are subject to change without notice. Actual products may vary from photos. Not all
products include all features. Availability varies by region; contact your sales representative.

This product contains open source components QT Version 4.7.3 and Linux Kernel License:
Version 2.6. Both of these components are protected by copyright and have terms and condi-
tions associated with their use.  The open source software code and associated components
used in this product are downloadable from the DSC website.  Please visit 
http://www.dsc.com/open-source-documentation for detailed information.
 

©2012 Tyco International Ltd. and its Respective Companies. 
All Rights Reserved. Toronto, Canada 
• www.dsc.com •  Tech Support: 1-800-387-3630 (Canada, US),
905-760-3000 
Printed in Canada



zobrazí licenční ujednání, po jeho potvrzení tlačítkem
Souhlas se zahájí aktualizace firmware. 

Tlačítka Požár, Nouze a Tíseň
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Instalační režim [instalační

kód], Prog. klávesnice a poté Nastavení.
2. Stiskem se tlačítko povolní/zakáže.
POZNÁMKA: Tlačítka Požár, Nouze a Tíseň jsou implicitně povoleny.
3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.
Zvýšené podsvícení
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Instalační režim [instalační

kód], Prog. Klávesnice a poté Nastavení.
2. Stiskněte tlačítko Zvýšené podsvícení.
POZNÁMKA: Pokud je povoleno Zvýšené podsvícení, tak proudový odběr
klávesnice se zvýší na 400mA. Pokud je zvýšené podsvícení povoleno,
tak je maximální povolená délka sběrnice ke klávesnici snížena ze 60m
na 33,5m.

Změna funkčních tlačítek na úvodní obrazovce
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Instalační režim [instalační

kód], Prog. klávesnice a poté Funkční klávesy. 
2. Nastavte na jednotlivé funkční klávesy požadované

funkce.
3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.
Čas vypnutí displeje
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Nastavení klávesnice,

Podsvícení.
2. Pomocí posuvného tlačítka nastavte čas, po jakém se

displej vypne.
3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.
Čištění displeje
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Nastavení klávesnice a

poté Čištění displeje. 
POZNÁMKA: Nyní lze vyčistit dotykový displej, po 30 nebude reagovat
na žádné doteky.
Volba jazyka 
1. Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Nastavení klávesnice,

Jazyk.
2. Vyberte požadovaný jazyk.
3. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět nebo Domů.

Přihlášení klávesnice
Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Instalační režim [instalační kód],
Režim klávesnice a poté zadejte [000].

[0] Přiřazení bloku

[1]-[5] Přiřazení funkční klávesy
Nepokoušejte se změnit nastavení funkčních tlačítek,
protože by tlačítka na úvodní stránce nemusely správně
fungovat.
Programování klávesnice
Stiskněte tlačítka Nastavení, Instalační režim [instalační kód],
Režim klávesnice a poté stiskněte [*].
[001]-[064] Názvy zón 1 až 64
např. Pro zónu 1 zadejte sekci [001], pro zónu 2 zadejte sekci
[002] atd. Výchozí nastavení: “Zone 1" - “Zone 64"

Číslice Volba Platné 
údaje Impl.

1 Přiřazení bloku 1 až 8 1 I_____I
2 Přiřazení adresy 1 až 8 8 I_____I

Sekce Zóna Popis zóny
[001] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[002] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[003] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[004] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[005] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[006] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[007] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[008] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[009] 9 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[010] 10 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[011] 11 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[012] 12 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[013] 13 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[014] 14 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
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Klawiatura PTK5507 może być
zastosowana do systemów alarmowych
obsługujących do 64 linii dozorowych.
Klawiatury mogą pracować z centralami
serii Power wersji 4.2 i wyższej.
Specyfikacja
• Zakres temperatur pracy: od -10oC do

+55oC,
• Dopuszczalna wilgotność: 93% bez

kondensacji,
• Stopień ochrony obudowy: IP30,
• Napięcie zasilania: 12V=,
• Komunikacja z centralą za pomocą 4

przewodowej magistrali,
• Długość magistrali do 60m, w trybie

wzmocnienie podświetlenia do 33,5m,
• Do 8 klawiatur w systemie,
• Pobór prądu dla klawiatury: 200mA

(tryb czuwania), 300mA (podczas akty-
wacji), 400mA (tryb wzmocnienie
podświetlenia).

• Sabotaż oderwania od ściany,
• 5 programowalnych przycisków funkcy-

jnych,
• Diody: Gotowość (zielona), Dozór

(czerwona), Usterka (żółta), status AC
(zielona),

• Wymiary wyświetlacza: 127.9 mm
(wysokość) x 195mm (szerokość) x
20.35 mm (głębokość),

• Slot kart SD: kompatybilny z każda
kartą SD o wymiarach: 32 x 24 x 2.1
mm,

• Jeżeli wymagane, za pomocą komput-
era kartę można sformatować to plików
typu FAT16 lub 32, Maksymalna

obsługiwana pojemność karty SD to
32GB.

• Kąt patrzenia: poziomo 70°, pionowo
50° (od góry), 70° (od dołu),

• Jaskrawość wyświetlacza 280 cd/m²

Zawartość opakowania

MONTAŻ
Klawiaturę należy zamontować w miejscu
suchym i bezpiecznym, łatwo dostępnym
dla użytkownika systemu.
1. Przed otwarciem klawiatury należy

wyjąć kartę SD ze slotu na karty
(patrz rysunek 1).

Rysunek  1 ‐ Demontaż obudowy

Uwaga! Próba otwarcia klawiatury z
włożoną kartą SD może spowodować
uszkodzenie urządzenia.
2. Odkręcić śrubę znajdującą się w

dolnej części obudowy klawiatury.
3. Należy włożyć płaski śrubokręt w

odpowiednią szczelinę (pierwszą z
dwóch)

4. Następnie delikatnie podważyć
śrubokrętem klawiaturę. Wykonanie
tej czynności spowoduje uwolnienie
z zacisku jednej strony klawiatury.

5. Powtórzyć kroki 3 i 4 z następną
szczeliną aby wyjąć klawiaturę z
obudowy i uzyskać dostęp do
zacisków.

6. Należy przymocować podstawę
obudowy do ściany za pomocą 4
śrub. (patrz rysunek 2). W
przypadku użycia sabotażu
klawiatury, należy przykręcić
zatrzask sabotażu do ściany.

Rysunek  2 ‐ Montaż

7. Przełożyć przewody przez otwór na
przewody. Podłączyć magistralę.
(patrz rozdzial „Podłączenia”).

8. Umieścić klawiaturę w podstawie
upewniając się, że przewód jest

Polski
Wprowadzenie

• klawiatura serii 
PTK5507

•  1 styk 
sabotażowy

• 5 śrub 
montażowych

• Instrukcja 
użytkownika

•  5 kołków • Instrukcja 
instalacji

KartaSD 

Otwór montażowy

Otwór na przewody

Otwór 

montażowy

Otwór na śrubę 

zacisku 

sabotażowego

Otwór montażowy

Otwór montażowy



Programowanie klawiatury
Należy wejść w tryb programowania klawiatury wybierając ikonę
Opcje, Menu instalatora [kod instalatora], Tryb klawiatury a
następnie wprowadzić numer sekcji [*].
[001] do [064] Nazwy linii 
W sekcji odpowiadającej numerowi linii można wpisać
nazwę tej linii np. linia nr 2 to sekcja [002].
Sekcja Linii Fabrycznie
[001] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[002] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[003] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[004] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[005] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[006] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[007] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[008] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[009] 9 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[010] 10 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[011] 11 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[012] 12 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[013] 13 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[014] 14 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[015] 15 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[016] 16 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[017] 17 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[018] 18 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[019] 19 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[020] 20 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[021] 21 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[022] 22 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[023] 23 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[024] 24 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[025] 25 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

[026] 26 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[027] 27 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[028] 28 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[029] 29 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[030] 30 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[031] 31 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[032] 32 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[033] 33 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[034] 34 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[035] 35 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[036] 36 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[037] 37 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[038] 38 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[039] 39 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[040] 40 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[041] 41 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[042] 42 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[043] 43 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[044] 44 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[045] 45 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[046] 46 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[047] 47 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[048] 48 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[049] 49 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[050] 50 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[051] 51 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[052] 52 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[053] 53 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[054] 54 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[055] 55 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[056] 56 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[057] 57 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I



PTK5507 näppäimistöä voidaan käyttää järjestelmissä, jossa on
enintään 64 silmukkaa. Näppäimistö on yhteensopiva PowerSeries
V4.2+ keskusyksiköiden kanssa.
Tekniset tiedot
• Lämpötila-alue: -10°C - +55°C (14°F - 131°F)
• Ilmankosteus (maks): 93%R.H. ei kondensoiva
• Muovikotelo: IP30, IK04 (kosketusnäyttö mukaan lukien)
• Käyttöjännite: 12VDC
• Keybus liitäntä. 
• Keybus pituus: 60 m (maks.); lisävirtatilassa: 33.5 m
• Enintään 8 näppäimistöä / järjestelmä
• PTK5507 virrankulutus: 200 mA (lepotila)/300 mA

(aktiivisena)/400mA (lisävirtatila)
• Seinäkosketin 
• 5 ohjelmoitavaa funktionäppäintä
• Valmis (vihreä LED), Viritetty (punainen LED), Vika (keltainen

LED), AC (vihreä LED)
• Kosketusnäyttö (p x l x s): 127.9 mm x 195 mm x 20.35 mm 
• SD-korttipaikka: kaikki Secure Digital (SD) kortit* (32 x 24 x 2.1

mm) valokuville
*tarvittaessa, SD-muistikortti tulee formatoida FAT16 tai 32 tie-
dostojärjestelmään PC:llä. SD-muistikortin maksimikoko on
32GB. 

• Johdotus: 4-johdin Keybus-väylä
• Katselukulma: horisontaalinen katselukulma: 70° .Vertikaalinen

katselukulma: 50° (ylhäältä), 70° (alta) 
• Kirkkaus: 280 cd/m2

Pakkaus
Näppäimistön pakkaus sisältää seuraavat tuotteet:

Asentaminen
Näppäimistö tulee asentaa kulkureitin varrelle, suojatulle alueelle.
Kun tasainen ja kuiva sijainti on löytynyt, suorita seuraavat
toimenpiteet.
Kiinnittäminen ja johdottaminen
1. Poista SD-muistikortti ennen näppäimis-tön avaamista

(kuva 1). 
Varoitus: Näppäimistön avaaminen 
poistamatta SD muistikorttia vioittaa 
näppäimistöä. 
2. Poista ruuvi näppäimistön pohjasta.
3. Aseta ruuvimeisseli koloon ja väännä ylöspäin irrottaaksesi

kannen. 
Kuva 1 - Taustalevyn poistaminen

4. Kiinnitä taustalevy asennusalustaansa asennusreikiä
hyväksi käyttäen. (kuva 2.) Kiinnitä taustalevy suoraan ja
huolellisesti asennusalustaansa hyvää asennustapaa
noudattaen. Kansisuojaa käytettäessä kiinnitä kansisuojan
vastakappale asennusalustaan ruuvilla.

Kuva 2 - Taustalevyn asentaminen

5. Tuo kaapeli sille tarkoitettua reittiä pitkin. Kytke Keybus
ohjeen mukaisesti (katso johdotus). 

6. Aseta näppäimistö taustalevyyn. Varmistu että kaapeli
mahtuu olemaan näppäimistön takana. Johdota johtimet
näppäimistön sisään niin, että johtimet eivät jää
puristuksiin. Napsauta näppäimistö paikalleen ja varmista,
että johtimet tai kaapeli eivät jää puristuksiin eikä kaapelin
folio tai vapaat johtimet pääse aiheuttamaan oikosulkua.

Huom: Mikäli näppäimistö ei mene helposti
paikalleen, varmista kaapelin ja johtimien
reititys.
Johdotus
1. Ennen kytkentää varmistu, että järjestelmä on jännitteetön.
2. Tarvittaessa kierrä johtimet ferriittirenkaan läpi (kuva 3).

Yksi kierros riittää. Ferriittirengas tulee asentaa niin lähelle
näppäimistö kuin mahdollista.

Kuva 3 - Ferriittirenkaan asentaminen

3. Kytke johtimet Keybus liittimiin (vihreä, keltainen, musta ja
punainen). Kuva 4.

Suomi
Asennusohjeet

•Yksi näppäimistö •1 kansikytkin
•Viisi kiinnitys ruuvia •Asennusohje
•Viisi ruuvitulppaa •Käyttöohje

Paina 

varovasti

Paina 

poistaaksesi

SD-muistikortti

Kiinnitysreiät

Kiinnitysreiät

Kiinnitysreiät

Kiinnitysreiät

Johdotus

Kansisuoja 

ruuvinreiän



[101]-[108] Alueiden nimet
Esim. Alueen 1 nimi, sektori [101], alueen 2 nimi, sektori [102] jne.

Huom: Alueen 1 nimeä käytetään myös järjestelmän nimenä.
[120]-[151] Ulostulojen nimet
Oletus: “Ulostulo 1” - “Ulostulo 4”

[994] Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
[995][�] Resetoi näppäimistö tehdasasetuksiin
[996][�] Tekstit tehdasasetuksiin 
[997] Ohjelmistoversio
[998][�] Käynnistä tekstien lähetys
[999][�] Resetoi näppäimistön EEPROM tehdasasetuksiin
Näytön symbolit

Sektori Alue Nimi
[101] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[102] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[103] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[104] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[105] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[106] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[107] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I
[108] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I

Alueen 1 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit [120]- [123] Alueen 5 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit [136] - [139]
Alueen 2 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit  [124] - [127] Alueen 6 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit [140] - [143]
Alueen 3 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit  [128] - [131] Alueen 7 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit [144] - [147]
Alueen 4 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit [132] - [135] Alueen 8 ulostulot 1 - 4, sektorit [148] - [151]

Sekt. Alue Ulost-
ulo Nimi

[120] 1 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____II
[121] 1 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[122] 1 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[123] 1 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[124] 2 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[125] 2 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[126] 2 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[127] 2 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[128] 3 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[129] 3 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[130] 3 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[131] 3 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[132] 4 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[133] 4 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[134] 4 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

[135] 4 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[136] 5 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[137] 5 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[138] 5 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[139] 5 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[140] 6 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[141] 6 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[142] 6 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[143] 6 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[144] 7 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[145] 7 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[146] 7 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[147] 7 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[148] 8 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[149] 8 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[150] 8 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[151] 8 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

Valmis (vihreä) –  Valon palaessa järjestelmä valmis viritykseen.

Viritetty (punainen) –  Valon palaessa järjestelmä on viritettynä.

Vika – Järjestelmässä vikoja.

AC –  AC-verkkojännite kytkettynä.



maksymalnie dosunięty do ściany.
Przewód należy poprowadzić
wewnątrz klawiatury omijając
podzespoły o większej wysokości.
Następnie należy zatrzasnąć
panel przedni i upewnić się czy
przewód nie naciska zbyt mocno
na klawiaturę.

Uwaga! Jeżeli przewód zbyt mocno
naciska na klawiaturę, należy
ponownie zdjąć panel przedni i zmienić
trasę przewodu. Powyższe kroki należy
powtórzyć aż do poprawnego
zamknięcia klawiatury.
Podłączenia
1. Przed podłączeniem przewodów,

zasilanie centrali alarmowej musi
być wyłączone (transformator i
akumulator).

2. Przewinąć jednokrotnie przewody
magistrali KEYBUS klawiatury
przez ferrytowy rdzeń (patrz
rysunek 3). Ferrytowy rdzeń
powinien być zainstalowany jak
najbliżej klawiatury jest to możliwe.

Rysunek  3 ‐ Ferrytowy rdzeń

3. Podłączyć 4 przewody magistrali
komunikacyjnej z centrali
alarmowej (czerwony, czarny, żółty i
zielony) do zacisków klawiatury
zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Podłączenie zasilania
Po podłączeniu przewodów i
zamontowaniu klawiatury na ścianie,
można załączyć zasilanie centrali
alarmowej:
1. Podłączyć końcówki zasilania do

akumulatora.
2. Podłączyć zasilanie AC.
Programowanie Klawiatury
Klawiatura posiada wiele
programowalnych opcji które opisano w
dalszej części tej instrukcji.
Programowanie klawiatury podobne jest
do programowania centrali alarmowej. Po
wejściu do sekcji programowania
klawiatury, u góry ekranu wyświetlane są
aktualnie włączone opcje. Aby włączyć lub
wyłączyć daną opcję, należy nacisnąć na
klawiaturze przycisk odpowiadający
numerowi opcji. Wyświetlone zostaną
numery aktualnie włączonych opcji. Na
przykład, jeżeli włączone są opcje 1 i 4,
ekran wyświetlacza będzie wyglądał jak na
rysunku. Informacje dotyczące
programowania pozostałych składników
systemu znajdują się w instrukcji instalacji
i programowania centrali alarmowej.
Uwaga! Dla klawiatury PTK5507 nie
należy włączać opcji 3 w sekcji [016]

„Wygaszanie klawiatury”. Jeżeli opcja
jest włączona, centrala przestanie
przesyłać informacje o statusie
systemu do klawiatury, co spowoduje
wyświetlanie nieprawidłowych danych
przez klawiaturę.

Przypisywanie klawiatury
Każda klawiatura w systemie powinna
mieć inny numer (adres) aby poprawnie
działała funkcja nadzoru modułów.
Klawiatura powinna być także przypisana
do podsystemu który ma obsługiwać.
Przypisywanie parametrów i
programowanie opcji musi być wykonane
oddzielnie dla każdej klawiatury.
Pierwsza cyfra wprowadzana podczas
przypisywania klawiatury określa
podsystem do którego klawiatura ma
zostać przypisana (od 1 do 8). Jeżeli
system nie jest podzielony na podsystemy
należy wybrać [1]. 
Druga cyfra określa numer (adres)
klawiatury wykorzystywany przy funkcji
nadzoru. Każda klawiatura powinna
otrzymać inny numer, z zakresu od 1 do 8. 
Na każdej z zainstalowanych klawiatur
należy wykonać następujące czynności:
1. Wejść w tryb programowania

instalatorskiego wybierając
„Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod
instalatora], a następnie „Tryb
klawiatury”.
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[077] Drugi zestaw opcji klawiatury

[101]-[108] Nazwy podsystemów 

[120]-[151] Nazwy Wyjść Użytkowych [058] 58 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[059] 59 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[060] 60 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[061] 61 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[062] 62 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[063] 63 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[064] 64 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I

Fabrycznie Opcje ON OFF

ON I____I 1 Dźwięk gongu przy 
naruszeniu linii

wyłączone

ON I____I 2 Dźwięk gongu przy 
zamknięciu linii

wyłączone

OFF I____I 3 Nie używane
ON I____I 4 Nie używane
OFF I____I 5 Nie używane
ON I____I 6 Nie używane
ON I____I 7 Nie używane
OFF I____I 8 Nie używane

 Uwaga! Zmiana opcji 3-8 w sekcji [077], może
spowodować nieprawidłową pracę klawiatury.

Sekcja Podsy
stem Fabrycznie

[101] 1 SYSTEM
[102] 2 PODSYSTEM 2
[103] 3 PODSYSTEM 3
[104] 4 PODSYSTEM 4
[105] 5 PODSYSTEM 5
[106] 6 PODSYSTEM 6
[107] 7 PODSYSTEM 7
[108] 8 PODSYSTEM 8

Sekcja Podsystem Nr wyjścia Fabrycznie
[120] 1 1 WYJŚCIE 1
[121] 1 2 WYJŚCIE 2
[122] 1 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[123] 1 4 WYJŚCIE 4
[124] 2 1 WYJŚCIE 1
[125] 2 2 WYJŚCIE 2

[126] 2 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[127] 2 4 WYJŚCIE 4
[128] 3 1 WYJŚCIE 1

[129] 3 2 WYJŚCIE 2
[130] 3 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[131] 3 4 WYJŚCIE 4

[132] 4 1 WYJŚCIE 1
[133] 4 2 WYJŚCIE 2
[134] 4 3 WYJŚCIE 3

[135] 4 4 WYJŚCIE 4
[136] 5 1 WYJŚCIE 1
[137] 5 2 WYJŚCIE 2

[138] 5 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[139] 5 4 WYJŚCIE 4
[140] 6 1 WYJŚCIE 1

[141] 6 2 WYJŚCIE 2
[142] 6 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[143] 6 4 WYJŚCIE 4

[144] 7 1 WYJŚCIE 1
[145] 7 2 WYJŚCIE 2
[146] 7 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[147] 7 4 WYJŚCIE 4
[148] 8 1 WYJŚCIE 1
[149] 8 2 WYJŚCIE 2



Kuva 4 - Johdotus

Jännitteen kytkentä
Kun kytkentä on valmis ja näppäimistö on paikallaan ja
kiinnitteynä:
1.  Kytke akku.
2.  Kytke AC. 
3.  Kytke tiedonsiirtokaapelit (puhelin, Ethernet yms.). 
Lisätietoja jännitteen kytkemisestä keskusyksikön ohjeessa.
Huomautus: Noudata aina viranomaisten
määräyksiä kytkennöissä ja kaapeloin-
neissa. 
Näppäimistön ohjelmointi
Näppäimistössä
on ohjelmointi-
sektoreita joista
löytyy kuvaus
alempaa.
Näppäimistön ohjelmointi tapahtuu samalla tavalla kuin keskuksen
ohjelmointi. Näppäimistö näyttää ohjelmointitilassa mikä asetus on
valittu käyttöön ja mikä ei. Valinnan tilaa päälle tai pois voi
muuttaa painamalla valinnan numeroa. Valinnat jotka ovat
valittuina näkyvät näytöllä. Esimerkiksi mikäli valinnat 1 ja 4 ovat
valittuina, näytöllä on: 1 - - 4 - - - -. 
Lisätietoa ohjelmoinnista löytyy asennusohjeesta.
Huom: Älä ohjelmoi näytön sammutusta
käyttöön (keskusyksikkö, sektori [016],
valinta 3). Mikäli näytön sammutus on valit-
tuna, keskusyksikkö lakkaa lähettämästä
statusviestejä näppäimistölle ja näppäi-
mistön informaatio ei ole ajan tasalla.
Näppäimistön rekisteröinti
Näppäimistö tulee rekisteröidä muistipaikkaan sekä johonkin
alueeseen mikäli näppäimistöä halutaan valvoa tai

näppämistösilmukoita halutaan käyttää. Näppäimistön rekisteröinti
tulee tehdä jokaiselta näppäimistöltä erikseen.
1. merkki kertoo alueen numeron johon näppäimistö halutaan
liittää (1 - 8). Jos järjestelmää ei ole jaettu alueisiin, ohjelmoi [1].
Yhteisille näppäimistöille ohjelmoi [0].
2. merkki kertoo näppäimistön muistipaikan numeron. Jokainen
näppäimistö tulee ohjelmoida omaan muistipaikkaan väliltä 1 - 8.    
Ohjelmointi tapahtuu seuraavasti:
1. Siirry ohjelmointitilaan valitsemalla valinnat, asentajan

valikko, [asentajatunnus] ja näppäimistön ohjelmointi. 
2. Syötä [000] siirtyäkseni näppäimistöohjelmointiin.
3. Syötä [0] näppäimistön rekisteröintiin.
4. Syötä 1. merkki 1-8.
5. Syötä 2. merkki 1-8 (muistipaikan numero).
6. Paina [#] -näppäintä kahdesti poistuaksesi

ohjelmointitilasta.
7. Kaikkien näppäimistöjen ohjelmoinnin jälkeen suorita

valvonnan resetointi valitsemalla valinnat, asentajan
valikko, [asentajatunnus], [902], ja odota 60 sekuntia.

8. Paina [#] näppäintä poistuaksesi ohjelmointilasta.
Tekstien ohjelmointi 
1. Siirry ohjelmointitilaan valitsemalla valinnat, asentajan

valikko [asentajatunnus] ja tekstien ohjelmointi.
2. Valitse ohjelmoitava teksti.
3. Ohjelmoi uusi teksti ja valitse tallenna.
Tekstien lähetys
Ohjelmoi kaikki tekstit yhdeltä näppäimistöltä. Mikäli järjestelmässä
on useampi näppäimistö, voidaan näppäimistöön ohjelmoidut
tekstit lähettää toiselle näppäimistölle. Tekstien lähetys tapahtuu
seuraavasti:
Vaihe 1 - Ohjelmoi kaikki tekstit yhdellä näppäimistöllä.
Vaihe 2 - Varmista että kaikki muut näppäimistöt on toiminnassa.
Vaihe 3 - Siirry näppäimistöohjelmointiin valitsemalla valinnat,
asentajatilan valikko [asentajatunnus] ja näppäimistön ohjelmointi
sillä näppäimistöllä jolle tekstit on ohjelmoitu. Käynnistä tekstien
lähetys näppäilemällä [*] [998] [*]. Näppäimistö lähettää
ohjelmoidut tekstit kaikille muille näppäimistöille.
Vaihe 4 - Poistu ohjelmointitilasta painamalla [#] näppäintä.

ASCII merkit

Taustavalon säätö (Kirk-
kauden säätö)
1. Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset, taustavalo.
2. Säädä sopiva kirkkaus liukukytkimellä. 
3. Paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä. 
Merkkiäänen voimakkuuden 
säätö
1. Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset, summerin

asetukset.
2. Säädä sopiva äänenvoimakkuus liukukytkimellä.
3. Paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä.
Näytön kalibrointi
1. Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset, kalibrointi.
2. Paina kohdistimia näytöltä kalibroidaksesi näppäimistön.
Huom: Kalibrointitilaan pääsee myös
pitämällä koti-näppäintä 5 sekuntia painet-
tuna.
Taustakuvan vaihto
1. Valitse valinnat, asentajan valikko [asentajatunnus],

näppäimistön asetukset, taustakuva
2. Valitse taustakuva SD-muistikortilta.
3. Poistuaksesi paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä.
Tumma teksti päälle/pois
1. Valitse valinnat, asentajan valikko [asentajatunnus],

näppäimistön asetukset ja lopuksi valinnat.
2. Valitse sopiva tekstin tummuus vaihtamalla valintaa. (Pois

käytöstä muuttaa tekstin valkoiseksi)
Huom:  Asetus toimii vain klassisessa
kotinäytössä.
Kotinäytön ulkoasun valinta:
1. Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset ja kotinäyttö.
2. Valitse haluttu kotinäyttö eri vaihtoehdoista.
3. Poistuaksesi paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä.
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Rajoitettu takuu
Digital Security Controls myöntää takuun, joka koskee 12 kuukauden ajanjaksoa ostopäivästä, tuotteen tulee olla
virheetön niin materiaalin kuin
valmistuksen osalta ja kestää tavallista käyttöä täyttääkseen takuuehdot. Digital Security Controls voi halutessaan
korjata rikkoutuneen 
laitteen tai vaihtaa sen uuteen kun se palautetaan korjaustoimipaikkaan. Tämä takuu koskee ainoastaan vikoja,
jotka aiheutuvat osista tai valmistuksesta, eikä kuljetuksen tai käsittelyn aikana syntyneitä vaurioita, eikä
myöskään vahinkoa, joka on aiheutunut DSC:tä riippumattomista syistä, kuten esimerkiksi salama, virtapiikki,
mekaaninen toimintahäiriö, vesivaurio tai väärästä käytöstä,
muunnostöistä tai sopimattomista lisälaitteista johtuvista vaurioista. Edellä kerrottu takuu koskee vain alku-
peräistä ostajaa ja se korvaa kaikki
muut takuut, joko tunnustettu tai asetettu sekä poissulkien kaikki muut DSC: tä koskevia velvotteita. Digital Secu-
rity Controls ei ota vastuuta tai valtuuta ketään muuta henkilöä toimimaan puolestaan ja muuta tai vaihda tätä
takuuta, eikä ota mitään muuta takuuta tai velvoitetta tätä tuotetta koskien. Missään tapauksessa Digital Security
Controls ei ole laillisesti vastuussa mistään välittömästä tai välillisestä seurauksesta, vahingosta tai 
mahdollisesta ansion- tai ajanmenetyksestä eikä mistään muustakaan tappiosta, joka on ostajalle seurannut
tämän tuotteen ostosta, asennuksesta, toiminnasta tai virheistä. 
Varoitus: Digital Security Controls suosittelee että koko järjestelmä olisi hyvä testata säännöllisesti. Kuitenkin,
huolimatta säännöllisestä testauksesta, ja rikollisesta toiminnasta tai sähkönjakelun keskeytymisestä johtuen
mutta ei vain niihin rajautuen, tämä tuote saattaa toimia olettamusten vastaisesti. Muutokset tai modifikaatiot,
joita Digital Security Controls ei ole erikseen hyväksynyt, voi perua käyttöoikeutesi tähän laitteeseen.
TÄRKEÄÄ – LUE HUOLELLISESTI: DSC-ohjelmistot ovat tekijänoikeussuojattuja riippumatta siitä, ovatko ohjelmat erillisiä
tuotteita tai tulevatko ne laitteiston mukana. Ohjelmistojen ostoehdot ovat seuraavat:
· Tämä loppukäyttäjien käyttöoikeussopimus on laillinen sopimus Sinun (yhtiö tai yksityinen osapuoli, joka

hankkii ohjelmiston tai siihen liittyvän laitteiston) ja DSC:n (Osa Tyco Safety Products Canada LTD:tä),
turvallisuusjärjestelmien ja niihin liittyvien komponenttien ja ohjelmistojen (“LAITE”) valmistaja, välillä.

· Jos DSC ohjelmistotuotteet (”OHJELMISTOTUOTE” tai ”OHJELMA”) on tarkoitettu osaksi laitteistoa, eikä
sen mukana toimiteta uutta laitteistoa, ohjelmistotuotteita ei saa käyttää, kopioida tai asentaa.  Ohjelmistotuote
sisältää tietokoneohjelman, sekä saattaa sisältää joitain liitännäisviestimiä, painettua materiaalia ja
reaaliaikaisen tai sähköisen dokumentin.

· Olet oikeutettu käyttämään kaikkia OHJELMISTOTUOTTEEN mukana tulleita ohjelmistoja niihin liittyvien
loppukäyttäjän lisenssiehtojen mukaisesti.

· Asentamalla, kopioimalla, lataamalla, varastoimalla tai muuten käyttämällä OHJELMISTOTUOTETTA,
hyväksyt loppukäyttäjän käyttöoikeussopimuksen, vaikkakin tämä loppukäyttäjien käyttöoikeussopimus vaikuttaa
olevan sovellus jostakin aiemmasta sopimuksesta tai kaupasta. Mikäli käyttöoikeussopimuksen ehtoja ei
hyväksytä, DSC ei myös OHJELMISTOTUOTTEEN käyttöoikeutta, eikä tuotteita tule silloin käyttää.

OHJELMISTOTUOTTEIDEN KÄYTTÖOIKEUS
SOFTWARE PRODUCT on suojattu tekijänoikeuslailla ja kansainvälisillä tekijänoikeussopimuksilla, sekä omistusoikeuslaeilla ja
-sopimuksilla. Ohjelmisto on lisenssoitu, ei myytävä tuote.
1.KÄYTTÖOIKEUDEN MYÖNTÄMINEN.  Loppukäyttäjän käyttöoikeussopimuksen myöntämät oikeudet:
(a) Ohjelmiston asentaminen ja käyttö – Jokaista käyttöoikeutta kohden voi asentaa yhden ohjelmistotuotteen. 
(b) Tallentaminen/verkon käyttö – Ohjelmaa ei saa asentaa, hyväksyä, näyttää, suorittaa, jakaa tai käyttää
samanaikaisesti eri tietokoneilla, mukaan lukien työasema, pääte tai muu elektroninen laite. Mikäli käytössä on
useita työasemia, jokaiselle työasemalle, missä OHJELMISTO on käytössä, tarvitaan oma käyttöoikeus.
(c) Varmuuskopio – Ohjelmistotuotteesta voi tehdä varmuuskopion, mutta ohjelmasta voi olla vain yksi
varmuuskopio yhtä asennettua laitetta kohti. Varmuuskopiot ovat tarkoitettu vain arkistokäyttöön. Lukuun ottamatta
käyttöoikeussopimuksen sallimia kopioita, kaikki kopiointi OHJELMISTOTUOTTEESTA ja sen mukana tulleesta
painetusta materiaalista ovat kiellettyjä.
2. MUUT OIKEUDET JA RAJOITUKSET
(a) Purkamisen ja hajottamisen rajoitukset – Ohjelmistoon liittyviä laitteita ei saa purkaa tai kumota, ellei tällainen
toimi ole sallittu sovelletussa laissa tästä rajoituksesta huolimatta. Ohjelmiin ei saa tehdä minkäänlaisia muutoksia ilman

DSC:n hyväksyntää eikä ohjelmistotuotteiden alkuperäisiä huomautuksia tai merkintöjä saa poistaa. Tämän
käyttöoikeuden ehtojen noudattaminen on varmistettava kohtuullisin keinoin.
(b) Komponenttien erottaminen – OHJELMISTOTUOTE on lisenssioitu yhtenä tuotteena. Sen erillisiä
komponentteja ei tule erottaa käytettäväksi useammassa kuin yhdessä laitteessa.
(c) Yksi integroitu tuote – Jos OHJELMISTO on hankittu LAITTEISTON osana, OHJELMISTOTUOTTEET ovat
käyttöoikeutettuja laitteiston kanssa, yhdeksi integroiduksi tuotteeksi. Tässä tapauksessa ohjelmistotuotteita tulee
käyttää vain laitteiston kanssa tämän sopimuksen mukaisesti.
(d) Vuokraus – OHJELMISTOA ei saa vuokrata, antaa, eikä lainata. Sitä ei saa laittaa tai lähettää palvelimelle
tai internetsivuille muiden ladattavaksi.
(e) Ohjelmistotuotteen omistuksen siirto – OHJELMISTOTUOTTEIDEN omistusoikeuden voi siirtää ainoastaan
käyttöoikeuden mukaan osana pysyvää kauppaa tai siirtoa, olettaen, että OHJELMISTOA ei kopioida. Siirron yhteydessä
on varmistettava, että siirron saaja hyväksyy OHJELMISTOTUOTTEEN (sisältäen kaikki osatuotteet, median ja
tulostetun materiaalin, kaikki päivitykset ja tämän lisenssisopimuksen) lisenssisopimusehdot. Jos ohjelmistotuote
on päivitys, kaikkien siirtojen tulee sisältää myös aiemmat versiot tästä ohjelmistotuotteesta. 
(f) Irtisanominen – Puuttumatta muihin oikeuksiin, DSC voi irtisanoa loppukäyttäjän
käyttöoikeussopimuksen, mikäli käyttöoikeussopimuksen ehtoja ei ole noudatettu. Tällaisissa tapauksessa kaikki
ohjelmistotuotteiden kopiot ja siihen olennaisesti liittyvä materiaali on hävitettävä.
(g) Tuotemerkit – Tämä loppukäyttäjän käyttöoikeussopimus ei myönnä mitään oikeuksia DSC:n tai sen
alihankkijoiden tuote- tai tavaramerkkeihin.
3. TEKIJÄNOIKEUS
OHJELMISTOTUOTTEEN kaikki aineelliset ja aineettomat oikeudet (sisältäen, mutta ei rajoittuen
OHJELMISTOTUOTTEESEEN liittyviin piirroksiin, kuviin ja teksteihin) ja siihen liittyvä tulostettu materiaali ja kaikki niiden
kopiot ovat DSC:n  tai sen toimittajan omaisuutta. Ohjelmistotuotteeseen liittyvää tulostettua materiaalia ei saa kopioida.
Kaikki aineellinen tai aineeton oikeus sellaisessa tuotteessa, joka saattaa mahdollistaa pääsyn
OHJELMISTOTUOTTEESEEN, on kyseisen tuotteen oikeuden omistajan omaisuutta ja sitä saattaa suojata copyright-
oikeudet ja muut omaisuuteen liittyvät lait ja asetukset. Tämä loppukäyttäjän lisenssisopimus ei anna mitään oikeuksia
käyttää tällaista tuotetta. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään, joita ei ole tässä loppukäyttäjän lisenssisopimuksessa erityisesti
myönnetty.
4. VIENNIN RAJOITUKSET
OHJELMISTOTUOTTEEN kaikki vienti, jälleenmyynti ja luovutus muihin maihin tai ihmisille, joka rikkoo Kanadan
vientirajoituksia, on kiellettyä.
5. LAKIEN MOITTEETTOMUUS: 
Tämän ohjelmiston käyttöoikeussopimus on säädetty Ontarion osavaltion (Kanada) lakien mukaisesti.
6. SOVINTOMENETTELY
Tähän sopimukseen liittyvät erimielisyydet ratkaistaan lopullisesti ja sitovasti välimiesoikeudessa ja osapuolet sitoutuvat
noudattamaan välimiesoikeuden päätöstä. Mahdollinen välimiesoikeus tapahtuu Torontossa, Kanadassa, ja
käsittelykielenä on englanti.
7. TAKUURAJOITUKSET
(a) EI TAKUUTA
DSC ei myönnä OHJELMISTOLLE takuuta. DSC ei takaa, että ohjelma täyttää käyttäjän vaatimukset tai että sen
toiminta olisi keskeytymätöntä tai virheetöntä.
(b) TOIMINTAYMPÄRISTÖN MUUTOKSET
DSC ei ole vastuussa muutosten aiheuttamista ongelmista LAITTEISTON toiminnassa, tai ongelmista
OHJELMISTOTUOTTEIDEN ja muiden kuin DSC-OHJELMIEN tai LAITTEIDEN vuorovaikutuksessa.
(c) VASTUUN RAJOITUKSETMIKÄ TAHANSA SELLAINEN TAPAHTUMA, JOSSA SOVELLETTAVA LAKI
EDELLYTTÄÄ TAKUUTA TAI AIHEUTUU SELLAISET OLOSUHTEET, JOITA EI HUOMIOIDA TÄSSÄ
LISENSSISOPIMUKSESSA, DSC:N KOKONAISVASTUU RAJOITTUU KAIKISSA TAPAUKSISSA ENINTÄÄN
TUOTTEESTA MAKSETTUUN HINTAAN JA VIITEEN KANADAN DOLLARIIN (CAD$5.00).  KOSKA JOTKUT
OIKEUSKÄYTÄNNÖT EIVÄT MAHDOLLISTA VÄLILLISTEN VASTUIDEN POISSULKEMISTA TAI NIIDEN
RAJOITTAMISTA, TÄLLAISISSA TAPAUKSISSA YLLÄMAINITTUJA RAJOITUKSIA EI SOVELLETA. 
(d) TAKUUN VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE
TÄMÄ TAKUU SISÄLTÄÄ KOKONAISTAKUUN JA SITÄ EI VOIDA YHDISTÄÄ MIHINKÄÄN MUIHIN TAKUISIIN
RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, ONKO NIITÄ TUOTU ESILLE (SISÄLTÄEN KAIKKI VIITTAUKSET TAKUISIIN MUISSA
ERITYISISSÄ YHTEYKSISSÄ), JA TÄMÄ SISÄLTÄÄ DSC:N KOKONAISVASTUUN JA MUUT MAHDOLLISET
VELVOITTEET. DSC:LLÄ EI OLE MUITA SITOUMUKSIA. DSC EI MYÖSKÄÄN SALLI TAI VALTUUTA KENENKÄÄN
HENKILÖN MODIFIOIMAAN TAI MUUTTAMAAN TÄTÄ TAKUUTA, EIKÄ MYÖNTÄMÄÄN MITÄÄN LISÄTAKUITA
TÄLLE OHJELMISTOTUOTTEELLE. 
(e) KORVAUSVAATIMUS JA TAKUUN RAJOITUKSET
MISSÄÄN OLOSUHTEISSA DSC EI OLE VASTUUSSA MISTÄÄN ERITYISESTÄ, EPÄSUORASTA TAI VÄLILLISESTÄ
VAHINGOSTA, JOKA PERUSTUU TAKUUSEEN TAI SOPIMUSRIKKOMUKSEEN TAI HUOLIMATTOMUUTEEN TAI



2. Wprowadzić numer sekcji [000]
aby wejść w tryb programowania
klawiatury.

3. Nacisnąć przycisk [0] -
programowanie numeru (adresu) i
przypisanie do podsystemu.

4.  Wprowadzić pierwszą cyfrę (1 do 8
- przypisanie do podsystemu).

5. Wprowadzić drugą cyfrę (1 do 8 -
programowanie numeru {adresu})

6. Nacisnąć dwukrotnie przycisk [#]
aby wyjść z trybu programowania.

7. Po zaprogramowaniu wszystkich
klawiatur, należy uaktywnić
nadzorowanie modułów rozszerzeń
i klawiatur przez centralę
wybierając „Opcje”, „Menu
Instalatora” [Kod instalatora], „Tryb
klawiatury” a następnie wprowadzić
[902] i odczekać 60 sekund.

8. Po upłynięciu 60 sekund nacisnąć
przycisk [#] aby wyjść z trybu
programowania.

Programowanie nazw linii i 
podsystemów
1. Wejść w tryb programowania

instalatorskiego wybierając
„Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod
instalatora], a następnie
„Programowanie nazw”.

2. Wybrać żądaną nazwę do
programowania.

3. Używając klawiatury na
wyświetlaczu, wprowadzić nową
nazwę a następnie nacisnąć ikonę
„Zapisz”.

Przesłanie zaprogramowanych 
opisów do wszystkich klawiatur 
w systemie
Programowanie opisów na klawiaturach
LCD wykonuje się na jednej z klawiatur.
Jeżeli w systemie pracuje więcej
klawiatur, możliwe jest przesłanie
zaprogramowanych opisów do
pozostałych klawiatur. W tym celu, należy
wykonać poniższe kroki:
Krok 1 - Zaprogramować jedną
klawiaturę LCD.
Krok 2 - Upewnić się, że wszystkie
klawiatury są połączone magistralą.
Krok 3 - Wejść w tryb programowania
instalatorskiego wybierając „Opcje”,
„Menu Instalatora” [Kod instalatora],
„Tryb klawiatury” a następnie nacisnąc
[*] [998] na klawiaturze, która została już
zaprogramowana. Zaprogramowana
klawiatura prześle opisy do wszystkich
innych klawiatur znajdujących się w
systemie.
Krok 4 - Po zakończeniu, nacisnąć
przycisk [#] aby wyjść.
Tabela znaków ASCII

Regulacja kontrastu i jasności 
wyświetlania napisów
1. Należy wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig

klawiatury” a następnie „
Podświetlenie” 

2. Używając suwaka dokonać wyboru
poziomu jasności.

3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy
nacisnąć przycisk ikonę „Powrót”
lub przycisk „Home”.

Regulaćja poziomu dźwięku 
brzęczyka 
1. Należy wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig

klawiatury” a następnie „Głośność
brzęczyka”.

2. Używając suwaka dokonać
regulacji dźwięku brzęczyka.

3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy
nacisnąć przycisk ikonę „Powrót”
lub przycisk „Home”.

Wejście w tryb kalibracji
1. Należy wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig

klawiatury” a następnie „Kalibracja”.
2. Naciskać na ekranie LCD

pojawiające się krzyżyki by
zakończyć proces kalibracji.

Uwaga! Wejście w tryb kalibracji
może być także wykonane poprzez
naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie
przycisku Home przez 5 sekund.
Zmiana podkładu tła
1. Wejść w tryb programowania

instalatorskiego wybierając
„Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod
instalatora], „Programowanie
klawiatury” a następnie wybrać
ikonę „Tło”.

2. Wybrać zdjęcie z karty SD jako
podkład.

3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy
nacisnąć przycisk ikonę „Powrót”
lub przycisk „Home”.



[994] Nie używane
[995] Przywrócenie ustawień fabrycznych opcji kla-
wiatury
[996] Przywrócenie ustawień fabrycznych opisów kla-
wiatury 
[997] Podgląd numeru wersji oprogramowania klawia-
tury
[998] Przesłanie zaprogramowanych opisów do 
wszystkich klawiatur w systemie
[999]Przywrócenie ustawień fabrycznych całego pro-
gramu klawiatury

Ikony i diody na klawiaturze

[150] 8 3 WYJŚCIE 3
[151] 8 4 WYJŚCIE 4

Dioda „Gotowość”  ‐ Dioda jest aktywna gdy system 
jest w gotowości do włączenia
Dioda „Dozór” ‐ Dioda jest aktywna gdy system jest 
włączony w dozór.
Dioda „Usterka” ‐ Dioda jest aktywna gdy w systemie 
występują usterki.
Dioda „Zasilanie” ‐ Dioda statusu zasilania informuje o 
obecności zasilania AC w centrali alarmowej.



Firmwaren päivitys:
1. Aseta uudella ohjelmistopäivityksellä varustettu SD-muistikortti kortinlukijaan.
2. Valitse valinnat, asentajan valikko [asentajatunnus], näppäimistön ohjelmointi ja Firmwaren

päivitys.
3. Valitse OK suorittaaksesi päivityksen.
Palo-, Hätä- ja Paniikkipainikkeiden valinta
päälle/pois
1. Valitse valinnat, asentajan valikko [asentajatunnus], näppäimistön ohjelmointi ja lopuksi

valinnat.
2. Valitse päälle/pois valinta palo-, hätä ja paniikkipainikkeille.
Huom: Kaikki painikkeet ovat tehdasasetuksena päällä.
Lisävirta
Lisävirta asetuksella saa vahvistettua näytön kirkkautta: 
1. Valitse valinnat, asentajan valikko [asentajatunnus], näppäimistön ohjelmointi ja lopuksi

valinnat.
2. Valitse haluttu asetus.
Huom: Lisävirran aktivointi nostaa näppäimistön virrankulutuksen
400 mA:n. Lisävirtatilassa maksimietäisyys on 60 m sijasta 33,5 m.
Funktionäppäinten asetukset:
1. Valitse valinnat, asentajan valikko [asentajatunnus], näppäimistön ohjelmointi ja lopuksi koti

toiminnot.
2. Aseta funktionäppäimille haluttu toiminto.
3. Poistuaksesi paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä.
Näytön sammutuksen asetus
1. Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset ja taustavalo.
2. Säädä haluttu aika liukukytkimellä.
3. Poistuaksesi paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä.
Tyhjä näyttö tila
Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset, tyhjä näyttö.
Huom: Tyhjä näyttö tilasta poistutaan automaattiset 30 sek. kuluttua.
Kielen valinta
1. Valitse valinnat, näppäimistön asetukset ja kielen.
2. Valitse haluamasi kieli.
3. Poistuaksesi paina takaisin tai koti näppäintä.

Näppäimistön rekisteröinti
Siirry ohjelmointitilaan valitsemalla valinnat, asentajan valikko, [asentajatunnus] ja 
näppäimistön ohjelmointi ja sitten [000].
[0] Alue / muistipaikka

Näppäimistön ohjelmointi
Siirry ohjelmointitilaan valitsemalla valinnat, asentajan valikko, [asentajatunnus] ja 
näppäimistön ohjelmointi ja sitten [�].
[001]-[064] Silmukan teksti 1 - 64
Esim. silmukka 1, sektori [001], silmukka 2, sektori [002] jne. Oletusteksti: “Silm 1”-“Silm 64”

Merkki Valinta Sallitut 
arvot Tehdasasetus

1. Alueen valinta 1 - 8 1 I_____I
2. Muistipaikka 1 - 8 8 I_____I

Sektori Silm Teksti
[001] 1 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[002] 2 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[003] 3 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[004] 4 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[005] 5 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[006] 6 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[007] 7 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[008] 8 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[009] 9 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[010] 10 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[011] 11 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[012] 12 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[013] 13 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[014] 14 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[015] 15 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[016] 16 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[017] 17 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[018] 18 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I



EDESVASTUUSEEN TAI MUUHUN LAILLISEEN TEORIAAN. MISSÄÄN OLOSUHTEISSA DSC EI OLE VASTUUSSA
MISTÄÄN SEIKOISTA, JOITA VOIVAT OLLA, MUTTA EIVÄT RAJOITU SEURAAVIIN ASIOIHIN: SAAMATTA JÄÄNYT
VOITTO, OHJELMISTOTUOTTEEN TAI SIIHEN LIITTYVÄN VARUSTEEN MENETYS TAI TUHOUTUMINEN TAI PÄÄOMAN
KORKO, KORVAAVIEN TUOTTEIDEN TAI VARUSTEIDEN KUSTANNUKSET, HUOLTOTYÖ TAI SEISONTA-AIKA, TAI
MITKÄÄN KOLMANNEN OSAPUOLEN VAATIMUKSET TAI MITKÄÄN OMAISUUDELLE AIHEUTETUT VAHINGOT.
VAROITUS: DSC suosittelee järjestelmän kokonaisvaltaista testaamista. Huolimatta toistuvasta testauksesta, on
mahdollista, että OHJELMISTOTUOTE ei toimi käyttäjän odotusten mukaisesti johtuen – mutta ei rajoittuen –
järjestelmän rikollisesta hakkeroinnista tai muusta elektronisesta häiriöstä.

Tämä tuote sisältää seuraavat avoimen lähdekoodin komponentit: QT
versio 4.7.3 ja Linux Kernel lisenssi versio 2.6. Molemmilla tuotteilla on
tekijänoikeussuoja ja käyttöoikeusehdot, jotka rajoittavat niiden käyttöä.
Tuotteisiin liittyvät ehdot ja dokumentit ovat ladattavissa DSC:n koti-
sivuilta: http://www.dsc.com/open-source-documentation 

©2012 Digital Security Controls Toronto, Canada 
• www.dsc.com Painettu Kanadassa



Wybór koloru czcionki
1. Wejść w tryb programowania instalatorskiego wybierając

„Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod instalatora], „Prog.
klawiatury”, a następnie Opcje.

2. Wybrać ządany kolor czcionki włączając lub wyłączając
opcję „Czarna czcionka” (wyłączenie opcji powoduje
wyświetlanie czcionki w kolorze białym).

Uwaga! Opcja ta dotyczy jedynie wyrazów wyświetlanych w
oknie głównym.
Zmiana wyglądu strony głównej 
1. Wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig. klawiatury”, a następnie „Strona

główna”.
2. Wybrać żądany widok. Do wyboru są dwa widoki

klasyczny i nowoczesny.
3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy nacisnąć przycisk

ikonę „Powrót” lub przycisk „Home”.
Aktualizacja oprogramowania klawiatury
1. Kartę SD z wgranym firmware włożyć do slotu na karty SD.
2. Wybierać „Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod instalatora],

„Prog. klawiatury” a następnie Firmware upgrade.
3. Wcisnąć OK. w celu rozpoczęcia procedury aktualizacji

oprogramowania.
Aktywacja/dezaktywacja przycisków Pożar, 
Pomoc, Panika
1. Wybrać „Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod instalatora],

„Prog. klawiatury” a następnie „Opcje”.
2. Włączyć/wyłączyć wybrany przycisk.
Uwaga! Przyciski Pożar, Pomoc, Panika fabrycznie są
aktywne.
Opcja wzmocnienia podświetlania wyświetlacza
By włączyć opcję należy:
1. Wybrać „Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod instalatora], „Prog.
klawiatury”, a następnie „Opcje”.
2. Aktywować lub dezaktywować opcję „Wzmocnienie
podświetlenia”.
Uwaga! Przy włączonej opcji pobór prądu klawiatury wzrasta
do 400mA. W trybie "Wzmocnienia podświetlenia"
maksymalna długość magistrali spada z 60m do 33.5m.

Programowanie przycisków funkcyjnych 
1. Wybrać „Opcje”, „Menu Instalatora” [Kod instalatora],

„Prog. klawiatury” a następnie Funkcje głównego okna”.
2. Przyporządkować żądane funkcje do odpowiednich

przycisków funkcyjnych
3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy nacisnąć przycisk

ikonę „Powrót”  lub przycisk „Home”.
Programowanie czasu wygaszania się klawiatury
1. Należy wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig. klawiatury” a następnie

„Podświetlenie”. 
2. Używając suwaka wybrać czas wygaszania się

klawiatury.
3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy nacisnąć przycisk

ikonę „Powrót” lub przycisk „Home”.
Aktywacja funkcji czyszczenia ekranu
1. Należy wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig. klawiatury” a następnie 

„Tryb czyszczenia”. 
Uwaga! Tryb czyszczenia będzie aktywna przez 30 sekund.
Wybór jezyka
1. Należy wybrać „Opcje”, „Konfig. klawiatury” a następnie

„Język”.
2. Wybrać żądany język.
3. W celu wyjścia z tej funkcji należy nacisnąć przycisk

ikonę „Powrót” lub przycisk „Home”.
Arkusze Programowania Klawiatury
Przypisywanie klawiatury
Należy wejść w tryb programowania klawiatury wybierając ikonę
Opcje, Menu instalatora [kod instalatora], Tryb klawiatury a
następnie wprowadzić numer sekcji [000].

[0] Przydział do podsystemu i numer (adres) klawiatury
Cyfra Opcja Zakres wartości Fabrycznie

1 Przydział do 
podsystemu 1-8 1 - 8 1 I_____I

2 Nadanie numeru 
(adresu) 1 - 8 8 I_____I



Ograniczona Gwarancja
Digital Security Controls (DSC) gwarantuje nabywcy, że przez okres dwunastu miesięcy od daty nabycia, podczas normalnego
użytkowania produkt będzie wolny od wad materiałów i wykonania. W czasie trwania okresu gwarancji DSC przeprowadzi,
według własnego uznania naprawę lub wymianę każdego wadliwego produktu, po dostarczeniu produktu do wykonawcy bez
obciążania klienta za robociznę i materiały.
Warunki, które powodują utratę gwarancji
Niniejsza gwarancja ma zastosowanie tylko do wad części i wykonania, związanych z normalnym użytkowaniem. Gwarancja
nie obejmuje:
• uszkodzenia powstałego w trakcie wysyłki lub przenoszenia;
• uszkodzń spowodowanych przez siły natury, takie jak pożar, powódź, wiatr, trzęsienie ziemi lub błyskawica;
• uszkodzeń powstałych z przyczyn, które są poza kontrolą DSC, takich jak zbyt wysokie napięcie, wstrząs mechaniczny lub

szkody powstałe na skutek działania wody;
• uszkodzeń spowodowanych przez nieautoryzowane przyłaczenia, poprawki, modyfikacje lub przedmioty obce;
• uszkodzeń spowodowanych peryferiami (chyba, że zostały one dostarczone przez DSC);
• uszkodzeń spowodowanych niezapewnieniem produktom odpowiedniego œrodowiska instalacyjnego;
• uszkodzeń spowodowanych zastosowaniem produktów do celów innych niż te do jakich zostały zaprojektowane;
• uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym serwisowaniem;
• uszkodzeń wynikających z innych nadużyć, niewłaściwego użycia, lub niewłaściwego zastosowania produktów.
Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności z tytułu gwarancji
Poniższa gwarancja zawiera pełną gwarancję i zastępuje każdą i wszystkie inne gwarancje, wyrażone lub dorozumiane
(łącznie ze wszystkimi gwarancjami dorozumianymi zwyczajnej przydatności lub gwarancji przydatności do celów
specyficznych) jak też wszystkie inne obowiązki i zobowiązania ze strony Digital Security Controls. DSC nie bierze na siebie
odpowiedzialności za, ani też nie upoważnia nikogo kto rości sobie do tego prawo, do modyfikowania lub wprowadzania zmian
do tej gwarancji w jej imieniu, ani też nie bierze odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek inne gwarancje lub zobowiązania dotyczące
tego produktu.  To wyłączenie odpowiedzialności z tytułu gwarancji i ograniczonej gwarancji wynika z przepisów prawnych
obowiązujących w prowincji Ontario, Kanada.
Digital Security Controls zaleca regularne testowanie całego systemu. Jednakże, mimo częstych testów, w związku z, ale nie
wyłącznie, ingerencją kryminalną lub zakłóceniami elektrycznymi, możliwe jest, że produkt nie spełni oczekiwań.
WAŻNE–PRZECZYTAĆ UWAŻNIE: Oprogramowanie DSC zakupione z odpowiednimi produktami i komponentami lub bez nich jest objęte prawną
ochroną własności intelektualnej i może zostać zakupione zgodnie z warunkami następującej umowy licencyjnej:
• Umowa licencyjna dla użytkownika końcowego („EULA”, End-User License Agreement) jest prawnie wiążącą umową między

Użytkownikiem (firmą, osobą fizyczną lub jednostką, która nabyła to Oprogramowanie i powiązany z nim Sprzęt) a firmą Digital Security
Controls, oddziałem firmy Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. („DSC”), producentem zintegrowanych systemów bezpieczeństwa i twórcą tego
oprogramowania i wszelkich powiązanych produktów i komponentów („SPRZĘTU”), które Użytkownik nabył. 

• Jeśli produkt-oprogramowanie firmy DSC („PRODUKT-OPROGRAMOWANIE” lub „OPROGRAMOWANIE”) jest przeznaczone do
współpracy z towarzyszącym SPRZĘTEM, a nowy SPRZĘT nie został dostarczony, Użytkownik nie ma prawa używać, kopiować ani
instalować OPROGRAMOWANIA. OPROGRAMOWANIE obejmuje programy komputerowe i może obejmować pokrewne nośniki,
materiały drukowane oraz dokumentację „online” lub w formacie elektronicznym. 

• Wszelkie oprogramowanie dostarczone z OPROGRAMOWANIEM, które jest powiązane z osobną umową licencyjną dla użytkownika
końcowego, jest udostępniane Użytkownikowi zgodnie z postanowieniami danej licencji. 

Przez zainstalowanie, skopiowanie, pobranie, przechowywanie, uzyskiwanie dostępu lub korzystanie w inny sposób z OPROGRAMOWANIA,
Użytkownik wyraża zgodę na przestrzeganie warunków niniejszej Umowy Licencyjnej, nawet jeśli ta Umowa Licencyjna stanowi modyfikację
wcześniejszej umowy lub kontraktu. Jeśli Użytkownik nie wyraża zgody na warunki tej Umowy Licencyjnej, firma DSC nie udziela Użytkownikowi
licencji na OPROGRAMOWANIE, a Użytkownik nie ma prawa z niego korzystać.
LICENCJA NA OPROGRAMOWANIE
Niniejsze OPROGRAMOWANIE jest chronione prawami autorskimi i międzynarodowymi umowami i ochronie praw autorskich, a także innymi
prawami i umowami o ochronie własności intelektualnej. OPROGRAMOWANIE jest udostępniane na podstawie licencji, a nie sprzedawane. 
1. UDZIELENIE LICENCJI — Na mocy niniejszej Umowy Licencyjnej przyznaje się Użytkownikowi następujące prawa:
(a) Instalacja i użytkowanie oprogramowania — Każda nabyta licencja udziela Użytkownikowi prawa do jednej zainstalowanej kopii
OPROGRAMOWANIA. 
(b) Przechowywanie/Użytkowanie w sieci — OPROGRAMOWANIA nie można instalować, udostępniać, wyświetlać, uruchamiać,
współużytkować ani użytkować jednocześnie na różnych komputerach, w tym na stacjach roboczych, terminalach ani innych urządzeniach
elektronicznych („Urządzeniach”). Oznacza to, że jeśli Użytkownik posiada więcej niż jedną stację roboczą, Użytkownik musi nabyć licencję dla
każdej stacji roboczej, na której OPROGRAMOWANIE będzie używane.
(c) Kopia zapasowa — Użytkownik może tworzyć kopie zapasowa OPROGRAMOWANIA, jednak nie więcej niż jedną kopię zapasową w
danej chwili na jedną zainstalowaną licencję. Użytkownik może tworzyć kopie zapasowe wyłącznie do celów archiwizacji. Użytkownik nie ma
prawa tworzyć kopii OPROGRAMOWANIA, w tym drukowanych materiałów dostarczonych z OPROGRAMOWANIEM, inaczej niż w sposób
jawnie dozwolony w tej Umowie Licencyjnej.
2. INNE PRAWA I OGRANICZENIA 
(a) Ograniczenie odtwarzania, dekompilacji i dezasemblacji — Odtwarzanie, dekompilacja i dezasemblacja OPROGRAMOWANIA jest
zabroniona, z wyjątkiem sytuacji, gdy niezależnie od niniejszego ograniczenia działania takie są dozwolone przez prawo właściwe i tylko w
zakresie takiego zezwolenia. Użytkownik nie może dokonywać zmian ani wprowadzać modyfikacji OPROGRAMOWANIA bez pisemnego
zezwolenia firmy DSC. Użytkownik nie może usuwać informacji, oznaczeń ani etykiet z OPROGRAMOWANIA. Użytkownik ma obowiązek
powziąć zasadne kroki, aby zapewnić przestrzeganie warunków niniejszej Umowy Licencyjnej.
(b) Rozdzielanie komponentów — Na OPROGRAMOWANIE jest udzielana licencja jako na pojedynczy produkt. Komponentów składowych
oprogramowania nie można rozdzielać i używać z więcej niż jedną jednostką sprzętową.
(c) Jeden ZINTEGROWANY PRODUKT — Jeśli Użytkownik nabył OPROGRAMOWANIE razem ze SPRZĘTEM, wówczas udzielona
licencja obejmuje OPROGRAMOWANIE i SPRZĘT jako jeden zintegrowany produkt. W takim przypadku OPROGRAMOWANIA można
używać wyłącznie razem ze SPRZĘTEM zgodnie z warunkami tej Umowy Licencyjnej.
(d) Wynajem—Użytkownik nie ma prawa wynajmować, wypożyczać lub odstępować OPROGRAMOWANIA. Użytkownik nie ma prawa
udostępniać oprogramowania stronom trzecim ani publikować go na serwerze lub w witrynie internetowej.

(e) Przeniesienie oprogramowania — Użytkownik może przenieść wszystkie prawa wynikające z niniejszej Umowy Licencyjnej wyłącznie na
zasadzie trwałej sprzedaży lub przekazania SPRZĘTU, pod warunkiem, że Użytkownik nie zachowa żadnych kopii, przekaże całość produktu-
OPROGRAMOWANIA (w tym wszystkie komponenty składowe, nośniki i materiały drukowane, wszelkie aktualizacje oraz tę Umowę
Licencyjną), oraz pod warunkiem, że otrzymujący wyrazi zgodę na warunki tej Umowy Licencyjnej. Jeśli PRODUKT-OPROGRAMOWANIE
jest aktualizacją, muszą także zostać przekazane wszelkie poprzednie wersje PRODUKTU-OPROGRAMOWANIA.
(f) Rozwiązanie Umowy Licencyjnej — Niezależnie od jakichkolwiek innych uprawnień, firma DSC ma prawo rozwiązać niniejszą Umowę
Licencyjną, jeśli Użytkownik nie przestrzega jej warunków i postanowień. W takim przypadku użytkownik ma obowiązek zniszczyć wszystkie
kopie tego OPROGRAMOWANIA i wszystkie jego komponenty składowe.
(g) Znaki towarowe — Niniejsza Umowa Licencyjna nie udziela Użytkownikowi żadnych praw do znaków towarowych lub znaków
usługowych firmy DSC ani jej dostawców.
3. PRAWO AUTORSKIE — Wszystkie prawa własności oraz prawa własności intelektualnej do OPROGRAMOWANIA (łącznie z
wszelkimi obrazami, fotografiami i tekstem wchodzącymi w skład OPROGRAMOWANIA), jak również do załączonych materiałów
drukowanych oraz do wszelkich kopii tego OPROGRAMOWANIA, stanowią własność firmy DSC lub jej dostawców. Użytkownik nie
ma prawa kopiować materiałów drukowanych dostarczonych z OPROGRAMOWANIEM. Wszystkie prawa własności oraz prawa
własności intelektualnej do treści, do których OPROGRAMOWANIE zapewnia dostęp, należą do właścicieli tych treści i mogą być
chronione prawem autorskim oraz innym ustawodawstwem i umowami międzynarodowymi o ochronie praw własności intelektualnej.
Niniejsza Umowa Licencyjna nie daje Licencjobiorcy żadnych praw do użytkowania takich treści. Wszystkie prawa nie udzielone w
sposób jawny w tej Umowie Licencyjnej są zastrzeżone przez firmę DSC i jej dostawców.
4. OGRANICZENIA EKSPORTOWE—Użytkownik wyraża zgodę na nieeksportowanie i niereeksportowanie OPROGRAMOWANIA
do żadnego kraju, osoby fizycznej lub prawnej, podlegających ograniczeniom eksportowym nałożonym przez prawo kanadyjskie. 
5. JURYSDYKCJA W ZAKRESIE ROZSTRZYGANIA SPORÓW — W odniesieniu to tej Umowy Licencyjnej prawem właściwym
jest prawo prowincji Ontario w Kanadzie.
6. ROZSTRZYGANIE SPORÓW — Wszelkie spory powstałe w związku z tą Umową Licencyjną będą rozstrzygane w sposób
ostateczny i wiążący zgodnie z ustawą Arbitration Act, a strony zobowiązują się wykonać decyzję ciała arbitrażowego. Miejscem
arbitrażu będzie Toronto w Kanadzie, a językiem arbitrażu będzie język angielski.
7. OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
(a) BRAK GWARANCJI — FIRMA DSC UDOSTĘPNIA OPROGRAMOWANIE „TAK JAK JEST” („AS IS”), BEZ GWARANCJI.
FIRMA DSC NIE GWARANTUJE, ŻE OPROGRAMOWANIE SPEŁNIA WYMAGANIA NABYWCY ANI ŻE OPROGRAMOWANIE
BĘDZIE DZIAŁAĆ W SPOSÓB NIEPRZERWANY I WOLNY OD BŁĘDÓW.
(b) ZMIANY ŚRODOWISKA UŻYTKOWANIA — Firma DSC nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za problemy spowodowane zmianami w
środowisku użytkowania SPRZĘTU, ani za problemy wynikające z interakcji OPROGRAMOWANIA z oprogramowaniem lub
sprzętem firm innych niż DSC.
(c) OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI; GWARANCJA ODZWIERCIEDLA OBCIĄŻENIE RYZYKIEM — W ŻADNEJ
SYTUACJI, JEŚLI JAKIEKOLWIEK PRZEPISY PRAWA STANOWIĄ O ISTNIENIU GWARANCJI LUB WARUNKÓW NIE
ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ UMOWIE LICENCYJNEJ, CAŁKOWITA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ FIRMY DSC NA MOCY
JAKIEGOKOLWIEK ZAPISU NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY LICENCYJNEJ BĘDZIE OGRANICZONA DO WIĘKSZEJ Z DWÓCH KWOT:
KWOTY ZAPŁACONEJ PRZEZ UŻYTKOWNIKA ZA OPROGRAMOWANIE LUB KWOTY 5,00 DOLARÓW KANADYJSKICH (5,00
CAD$). ZE WZGLĘDU NA TO, ŻE USTAWODAWSTWA NIEKTÓRYCH KRAJÓW NIE PRZEWIDUJĄ WYŁĄCZENIA ANI
OGRANICZENIA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI Z TYTUŁU SZKÓD UBOCZNYCH LUB SZKÓD, KTÓRYCH NIE MOŻNA BYŁO
PRZEWIDZIEĆ PRZY ZAWIERANIU UMOWY, POWYŻSZE OGRANICZENIE MOŻE NIE MIEĆ ZASTOSOWANIA W PRZYPADKU
NIEKTÓRYCH UŻYTKOWNIKÓW.
(d) WYŁĄCZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI — NINIEJSZY DOKUMENT ZAWIERA CAŁOŚĆ UDZIELANEJ GWARANCJI I
ZASTĘPUJE WSZELKIE INNE GWARANCJE, JAWNE LUB DOROZUMIANE (W TYM WSZELKIE DOROZUMIANE GWARANCJE
PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU) ORAZ WSZELKIE INNE OBLIGACJE LUB
ZOBOWIĄZANIA FIRMY DSC. FIRMA DSC NIE UDZIELA ŻADNEJ INNEJ GWARANCJI. FIRMA DSC NIE ZEZWALA I NIE
UDZIELA AUTORYZACJI ŻADNYM OSOBOM TRZECIM ŚWIADCZĄCYM, ŻE DZIAŁAJĄ W JEJ IMIENIU, DO MODYFIKOWANIA
LUB WPROWADZANIA ZMIAN W TEJ GWARANCJI ANI DO UDZIELANIA ŻADNYCH INNYCH GWARANCJI LUB
PRZYJMOWANIA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI W ZWIĄZKU Z TYM OPROGRAMOWANIEM.
(e) OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI I WYŁĄCZNE ŚRODKI ODSZKODOWAWCZE — FIRMA DSC W ŻADNYM
WYPADKU NIE BĘDZIE PONOSIĆ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA ŻADNE SZKODY, SPECJALNE, PRZYPADKOWE, WYNIKOWE
LUB POŚREDNIE, W OPARCIU O NARUSZENIE GWARANCJI, NARUSZENIE UMOWY, NIEDBAŁOŚĆ, ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
BEZPOŚREDNIĄ LUB JAKĄKOLWIEK INNĄ TEORIĘ PRAWNĄ. DO TAKICH SZKÓD NALEŻĄ MIĘDZY INNYMI UTRATA ZYSKU,
UTRATA PRODUKTU-OPROGRAMOWANIA LUB JAKIEGOKOLWIEK POWIĄZANEGO SPRZĘTU, KOSZT KAPITAŁOWY, KOSZ
ZAMIENNIKA LUB SPRZĘTU ZASTĘPCZEGO, URZĄDZEŃ LUB USŁUG, POŚWIĘCONY CZAS NABYWCY, ROSZCZENIA
STRON TRZECICH, W TYM KLIENTÓW, ORAZ SZKODY DLA MIENIA. OSTRZEŻENIE:
Firma DSC zaleca okresowe testowanie całego systemu. Jednak nawet w przypadku częstego wykonywania testów, ze względu między innymi na
możliwość naruszenia urządzenia w sposób przestępczy lub przerwania obwodów elektrycznych PRODUKT-OPROGRAMOWANIE może nie
działać zgodnie z oczekiwaniami. 

Produkt ten zawiera składniki QT wersja 4.7.3 oraz licensję Linux
Kernel: wersja 2.6. Oba składniki są chronione prawem autorskim.
Oprogramowanie open source oraz jego składniki użyte w tym
produkcie są możliwe do pobrania ze strony DSC. Więcej
informacji znajduje się na stronie http://www.dsc.com/open-
source-documentation
© 2012 Tyco International Ltd. oraz firmy wchodzące w skład grupy 
Tyco. Wszystkie prawa zastrzeżone. • www.dsc.com   
wydrukowany w kanada
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[058] 58 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[059] 59 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[060] 60 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[061] 61 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[062] 62 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[063] 63 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I__    _ _I
[064] 64 I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_____I_ _    __I  

Tehdas. Valinta ON OFF
ON I____I 1 Ovikello silmukan hälytys Ei ovikelloa
ON I____I 2 Ovikello silmukan lepotila Ei ovikelloa
OFF I____I 3 Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
ON I____I 4 Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
OFF I____I 5 Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
ON I____I 6 Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
ON I____I 7 Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
OFF I____I 8 Tulevaisuuden käyttöön
Huom: Älä vaihda valintojen 3-8 asetusta sektorissa [077}. Valinto-
jen muuttaminen voi johtaa näppäimistön toimimattomuuteen.
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